
!GULF UMITY 
!S ERV1 E 
: 	211-3.55-1312 

August 4, 2017 

Katelyn Mehringer 
Comprehensive Compliance investigation 
Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 
PWS ID 1980017 

IVls. Mehringer, 

Please find the requested compliance items attached in reference to the Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 
compliance investigation on July 26, 2017. 

1, Failure to flush all dead end mains monthly. 
• We have located all of the flush valves in the system and will commence monthly flushing. Our 

flushing procedure Is provided in Attachment A, page 2. 
2. Failure to have entry point to distribution provided in monitoring plan. 

• The entry point information has been updated in the monitoring plan and has been provided in 
Attachment a, pages 5-10. 

3, Failure to maintain a distribution system map with valves and mains. 

• The requested distribution map is provided in Attachment C, page 12. 
4. Failure to use all sample sites in monitoring plan. 

• Our sampling lab will be rotating samples according to the sites listed in the monitoring plan 
that has been provided in Attachment B, page 7. 

5. Failure to have NSF certification. 

• We contacted our chemical supplierand had them place the correct labeling on the container. 
They provided us with an image of the placed label. This image has been provided in 
Attachment 0, page 14. 

6. 	Failure to maintain internal procedures to notify if these 5 events occur. 

• Our monitoring plan has been updated with the Homeland Security toll free number and will be 
available at the facility_ This information has been provided in Attachment B, page 10. 

If you have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact Us. 

Sincerely, 

Jamie Kindred 
Compliance Associate 
Gulf Utility Service, Inc. 
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• 
1 411q1.1110Y: 

Dead End Flushing Procedure 

	

I. 	Goal 

The purpose of the flushing program is to provide a safe high quality water supply to the customers. Debris can 
enter and accui»ulate in a water distribution systern. Disinfectant residuals can deplete due to low usage and-

disinfectants may combine with materials In the system to form undesirable byproducts. Each of these 

situations may be corrected by an adequate flushing program 

	

IL 	Flushing Points 

Each water system has its own designated flushing points that will be assigned when a flushing work order has 

been created. 

	

III. 	Guideline: 
1. Start at or near a source of supply and work outward into the distribution system. 
2. Open the fire hydrant or blow-off valve slowly 

3. DireCt flushing water away frorn traffic, peddstrians :and private property. 

4. Avoid da mage to lawns and yards bythe use of a rneter lid to protected the grassy area that would be 

affected 
S. 	Avoid flooding, which can cause traffic problems 

6. Assure that the system pressure in nearby ireas do drop below 138 kPa (20 psi) 

7. Record all pertinent data regarding the flushing operation in the mobile app 

8. Note any all repair work that Is needed 

9. When estimating gallons used please use the following calculations 

Fire Hydrants: 100 Gals per foot per min flushed. (Example: If a hydrant is flows 3 ft. out when flushed 

for 15 mins it would have flushed approx, 4500 gallons) 

Blow Offs: r pipes not reduced or expanded produce 300 gallons per minute at 4-5ft of distance 

	

IV. 	Plan Of Action 
1. 	A systematic flushing of the entire distribution system will be conducted annually or more often if 

required to maintain water quality. Individual sites will be flushed as needed. The flushing prograrn will 
ensure that: 

a. Dead end/ low usage mains are flushed monthly 
b. Drinking water standards are met 
c. Sediment and air are removed 
d. The required Free/Total chlorine residual Is maintained 

2. 	In some ihstatices specific areas of distribution system may need to be flushed more frequently to 
correct problems. These problems may Include but are not limited to the following: 

a. Air in the lines 
b. Sediment in the lines 

c. Maintaining the Free/Total Chlorine Residuals 
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Page 14 
d. 	Taste, odor of color problems 

	

3. 	Flushing will be perforrned by Licensed Operators and Field Technicians 

	

4, 	Following line repairs, main lines will be flushed to remove air and sediment from the repaired section 
of the line. lf disinfection is necessary the line will be flushed to remove the high chlorine content. 

During flushing, water containing high chlorine concentrations should be flushed on relatively flat 

ground so as riot to contaminate a receiving stream or body of water, 

	

5. 	Flushing should continue until the following conditions are met: 
a. 	The hydrant/blow off has been flushed for a 15 minutes 

b. The Free/Total chlorine residuals reaches a min of 1.0 mg/i 
c. 	Rio air is detected 
d. 	Water Is dear with no visible sediment 
e. 	TJo ob]ect able taste or odor remains 

*"4* Note: When flushing hydrants or blow offs that are in a grassy area that can be affected by the water a meter box 

lid will be placed in that area to prevent any damage to yard. 

V. 	Record Keeping 
Records of each flushing will be maintained on on a cloud based company webslte and in Kardia. These 

records will include the following: 

a. Water System Name 
b. Date 

c. Time Start 

d. Time Finished 
e, Blow off/ Hydrant Location 

f. 	Starting Condition 

g. Gallons Used 

h. The Free/Total residual afterflushing 
i. Person responsible 

TETRUNW 
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Monitoring Plan for 

Name of System: Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 

Date of Monitoring Plan: May 2, 2017 	 

?WS JD: 1980017 

Responsible Official: Gregory Pappas   Title: Manager 

Water Supply Contact Narne-: Gulf Utility Service, Inc. 	  

Job Title: Operator 	  Phone Number: 281-355-1312 	  

Mailing Address: PO Box 691008 
Houston, TX 77269 

Oak Forest Lakeway Manor owns and operates 1 groundwater well. 

The water system saiNes 150 people With 50 connections. 

A. 	RAW WATER SAMPLENG 
•We are required to collect raw water samples. 

B. 	IN-PLANT SAMPLING 
Our treatment is chlorination to disinfect the water. 

Robertson County, Texas 
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- • *"' 
3. -Chlorine Dioxide 

We don't use Chlorine Dioxide 

2. Organic Chemicals, Inorganic Chemicals, and Eadiochemicals 
" 	a. 	Frequency: The TCEQ's sampling contractor collects these samples. Letters informing us 

of changes in the sampling schedule are attached to the hack ofthismonitoringptan. 
b. Location: The contaminant concentrations for the entry poineare measured at the sample 

tap on the presaurc tank. 	 • 

c. Method: Samples are sent to a certifiediab (TDII/LCRA.) by. the TCEQ's sampling 
contractor, 

d. Compliance Calculations: If the concentrations of contaminants are less than the 
regulatory maximum contaminant levels, our system is in compliance. The TCEQ will 

43.nfoim Us of violations. Copies of any letters informing us of violations vvill be attached 
in the back of this monitoring plan. 

C. 	ENTRY PONT SAMPLING 
Entry 
Point 

Sample Site • Source Plant Narne 

EP1 Sample tap on Queen City Aquifer WP #1 

., 

Pressure Tank 
Located at 
13147 Oak Forest Dr. • 

 

.• 

Disinfectant Entering the DiStribution System 

System Name: Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 
PWS ID: 1980017 
Entry Points: 1 

1. Our system uses free ehIorine in the distribution system. 
a. 	Frequency: Disinfectant residual is tneasured once per week. 

• b, 	Location: The residual fbr the entry point is measured at the sample tap on the pressure 
tank. 

c. •Method: Chlorine is measured using a colorimeteriDPD; ilach Poeket Colorimeter, 
d. Compliance Calculations: The system is in compliance if the free chlorine residual 

entering the distribution system is over 0.2 mg/L. ' 

4. Chlorite 
We don't use Chlorine Dioxide 

5. Bromate 
We don't use ozone. 
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D. DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SAMPUNG 
The distribution system consists of 50 connections.. The system has 1 well. The water is dianfeeted yvith free 
chlorine. It is stored in a storage tank. The water then goes out to the eonnection(s) in distribution. 

1. Coliform Sarnples - ..• 
a. Frequency: We colloct 9ne coliform saMple during the first week of each month, so we have 
time to. dp repeats, if necessary. We rotate throu6 the sample sites below: 
b.,Location:. Tho sample is taken from the outside tap at the following locations. . 	, - 	 • 

1. 	10284 Lakeway, Bryan, TX 77807 

2.. .11490 1;1.  hich Way, Bryan, ix 77807 

3. 10860 This Way; Bryan, TX 77807 

4. 130$8 Oak Forest, Byran, TX 77807 

5. 13156 Oak Forest, Bryan, TX 77807 

c. Method Coliforrn sathples are sent to a nearby lab: 

Name of Lab: R&C Joy Inc 

Phone: (281) 858-5988 

Mailing/Physical Address: 18035 W. Little York Rd. 
Suite 
Katy, TX 77449 

d. Compliance Calculations: The system is in compliance if: 
- No repeat samples are fecal or R coli positive . 

• No repeat following a fecal or E. coli positive routine sample is positive. 	for 
1661hnliform. 
- No friree-411.4a...9ne  of the routine samples are total coliform positive and 
repeats arc fecal oitz.Ta 

• 

2. Disinfectant Residual-Free Chlorine 
a. Frognericy; The disinfectant residual is measured at the 	 t  robial sampleS. The - 
disinfectant residual is also measured once every seven days, rotating thr4,9, 
b. Location: The disinfectant residual is measured at the same place the mfc Nal 
plus the 5 additional sites representing the whole distribution system. The other sites are  
outside taps listed above. 
c. Method: Chlorine is measured using a coloritneter/DFD; Hach Pocket Colorimeter 

- d. Compliance Calculations: The system is in compliance with the minimum  residual requirement 
if tho free chlorine residual throughout the distribution system is always greater than 0.2 mg/L. 
The system is in compliance with the maximum  residual disinfectant level (MRDL) if the running 
annual average of all samples taken in the distribution system is less than 4,0 mg/L. 

none of tho 
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3. Diiinfection 13yproducts (DiElPs) — TTHM and HAA5 
a, Frequency: The TCEQ's sampling contractor collects those samples. Letters infortningus of 
changes in sampling schedule are attached to the back a this tnonitoring plan. 
b. Location:.The sample is collected from the outside tap at the storage tank. 
c. Method: Samples are taken to a certified lab by the TCEO sampling contractor. 
d. Compliance Calculations; The system is in compliance if the itnninkv  annual average of all 
sampleS i Jess than the maximum contaminaet level. The TCEQ will notify us of any violations. 

it, Lead Copper 
a. Frequency: The water system is responsible for distributing the one liter unpreserved laboratory-
grade bottles for eollection of these samples. SyStems must eomplete two rounds of consecutive 
six month sampling. Systems that have completed their two rounds of ;initial sampling can be 
reduced• to 1 year or 3 year sampling based on their 904' percentile lead and coppersampling during 
their initial sampling period. 
b. Location: The first draw tap samples collected from the inside plumbing (kitchen and restroom 
sinks) shall be from sites listed on the Lead/Copper Sample Site Pool Selection Form that -was 
submitted to TCEQ. When changing.addresses are necessary, -the wafer system must sithroit the 
updates on Form 20697. 
c. Method: First draw samples are taken from an inside tap. 

-4„Cernpliance Calculations; Actien levels '(ALE) fot lead/copper ate based on a 90th percentile 
ealculatiOn. The-action level for lead is 0.015 mg/L and 1-.3 mg/L for copper. If a PWS exceeds 
either Of the action 1e-fe1s71135.13..WS is required to sample for watei qualhy parameters, source 
water lead and copper sampling,. and-i-WWater-leadkopper sampling as part of a corrosion eontrol 
study. Lead action level exceedaneea also,  requireibad-Public Education (LPE) to be delivered 
and posted. 

5. Asbestos 
The TCEQ has assessed our system and determined that we have no asbestos concrete pipe er *it asbestos 
is not regulated for oar system. 

6. Chlorine Dioxide 
We don't use Chlorine Dioxide 

• 

7. Chlorite 
We don't use Chlorine Dioxide 

E, TAB APPROVAL DORM 
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WeJ 

Pressure Tank 

A copy of out laboratory approval form is attached as an appendi•i to this monitoring plant 

Name of system: Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 

4 

Draw arroWs to Points where A, B. C ot combination samples aro taken 

Entry point 
Sample site tap 

D istribution 
System 

COnneetions 
le.  • 

A. Chlorine Samples 
B Coliform*SamPles 
C DBP samples 
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' 	fiathleeonartoottWhitei az/mot 
• a.m. IlaWribiagairs,.toottnhdoner 

tamp- Sward, Ccontralanv 
Men t y Simi*, &coign alfrertst 

Texits COMMISMON ON ENVIRONIONTAL QUALM 
higatinp Iloilo by Raditchluant/PramaYao RAW= 

February ZS, 2006 

$4ct Establisimrn  of a %ill T(4Free Homeland Sem* 'Mita RePolling Number 

Dear Water Seat& Mist ' 
• 

toll-free reptlios *umber hes ham established to contact (1e Texas Commission on Environoternal 
gnallor otsq) if your ova& eyrie= hu been impacted by an art that threatena the ability of the system 
to provide sail:. Zit imizquatti MINIM ‘ritis atwitter is Wag used in response to SeouterBill 9, passed by 
the 190: Molar Session *of the Tens Legislature in 2005, vkialr =Ores public water supply arid 
waltawatec MO= to maintain Pitiochral to contact the TCEQ under certain circumstances, 

Section 341 433 iff the licalth'and saibtý Code was tunentled_by addhtg Subsection (1) to read as Mows: 

(i) 	An met, agent, manager, operator, or other person in date of a public( water supply system 
that ihmithes Water for public or private use or a wastewater tryst:an that provides wastewater 
services .(hr public or priVate use shall maintain internat procedures to atotify the 4ioniiiission 
immediately of the following Ovals, if the mat may negatively holm* the prodnedon or 

• delivery otasfeand adequate &Wang Wert 
(1) an unnnud or onexplained umenlunizeti entry at property at the Odle water supply or 

Wastewater system; 
(2) an set ofterrorism against the public water kapply or wastowator systcro; 
(3) an tallathalfted 4alternpt to probe for or gain acCrS8. to proprietary information oar 

supports the key activities of the public watt:cup* or wastewater system; 
(4) thee of property that supports the key actildties of the publio "Sitter supply OT 

wastewater watem; or 
(5) a lanai disaster, accident, or art that results is &map to the public Miter supply or 

' wastewater-wawa. 	• 

ht the oveni that pm- public water supply or wastewater ortem is impeded by a threat es rioted above, 
you may utilize a 24-hour toll-free minket, 11-$88-7. 71-3185, when eentaling the TCEQ. 

Oyon.bave raty•questitoss +prima ItriTit thforrsation, please oall $12/2394691 for Wart supply questions 
or 5121239,47t for Wastcvraw quzstion. Thant you for your continued partnership in owning safe 
*starer the state of Texas, 

Debbie Manuthe EIUstings 
Horndand security Cburc!inator 

	

Ittat8Î • Austin, TtInS 711711.408T a 512/23940011 	Waal atithtistwow.treplata,kus 
osta Jo iwedm t papa 	spit u f 

-- 
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Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 

Nieves 

Blow Off 

9 Water plant 

0 Isolation valve 

0 Isolation Valve 

Blow off 

o Mow Off 

1 l ir Main Lines 

9 Ail items 
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ASSOCIATED 
REGISTERED AGENT 	fILING HISTORY 	NAMES 	MANAGEMENT 	p,ssuvr) NAMES 	ENTITIES_ 

Last Update 	 Name 
	

Title 	 Address 

Sep%mber 4, 2013 	GREGORY PAPPAS 
	

MANAGER 	 713 WESTCOTT 	CHill 
HOUSTON, TX 77007 USA 

September 4, 2013 	CHARLEIE GASTPER 	 MANAGER 
	

P.O. BOX 1029 
SPRING, TX 77303 USA 

BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW EN 	JLITY 	 Page l of 1 

TE3(AS SECRETARY of STATE  
ROLANDO B. PABLOS 

ucc I 13 usin0s5 Organizations TradetnarhSt Notary I Account t Help/Fees l Briefcase I Logout 

BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY 

Filing Number: 	 Entity Type: Domestic Limited Liabifity Company (LLC) 
Original Date of Filing: H3bruary 7, 2011 	 Entity Status: In existence 
Formation Date: 	NIA 
Tax ID: 
	 FEIN: 

Duration: 
	 Perpetual 

Name: 
	

Nerro Supply, LLC 
Address: 
	

PO 130X B91008 
HOUSTON, TX 77269-1008 USA 

Order 

 

Retum io Search 

  

Instructions: 
Ilk To place an order for additional Information about a filing press the 'Order button. 

9,5100 cade : 08 45-  (-1--A A 

• ....V... • 

••••••••• .014 • 
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Cenyal Registry intarnai Reporting Qnexy 	 Page 1 of I 

QuestIons ar COranints » 

Man Kktery PCtIm 	Prourorn Arno fikaroh 

Itegulated Entity I:Seal 

ttegUlated 
Entity 
Name: 

OAK FOREST LAKEINAY MANOR RN : RN1OZ688140  

status: Active 	 Status Comment: Stand Alone: 	N 

PhY8kal  
Address: 

N o 1}hyslOai or ;street address on file. county: ODERTSON 

Ph"ical  Locations NO ADDRESS ON me 
Neatest 

City': Sbate: TX Zip Coder 
! 

Catituder  	 LongitUdet  

1-1 of Records 

Affiliated Customers ligni 

ON hlumbdr t .  ustonier 	.... Noio Repin Date 	i  Sod oate Rit pomp iiist 

CN60311774NL  OWNER 89/21/2015 	wet/3mm NjA 

r-tof 4flrdis 

PrOgram InterestS 

Preprool REType ID Type Addn 
ID 

Addn III 
Status 

-. 	.... 

Alt RE 
Nome 

Role 	'Customer Name 
(CN) 

Ilegin Date 

End Date 

View 
'Issued 
TO' 
lilstorY 

PUILIC WATIR 
INSUNISUPPLY 

v MI RIROSTRATION- 11BRIELZ ACTMI 

I 

RISRONSIRLI 
PARTY 

Banos VALLE* 
'OPTIC &WATER INC 

fajowaso-
04/22pRi5 3111Ett 

411.164110671311  
PIAILICWATEIL 
5Y3Erarrsuinitv 

IRTZ 

- 

RIATSTRATION „AMU AbriVR 

i 

ILISPowsuitz 
PARTY 

,Ir_a_kilefia nue% 
COI6023317771  

61/01,009- 
$0110006 Maw 

plhalcWKTER hi RIWISTIATION t9110017 ACTIVE OWÑFJI Nitre seedy.= 0$12312oi5 - 
stOgritstorLi ., 1cs6uessz2ML 11/31/5009 MOE 

WATER 
1 LTLTRAINSI 

ORRANUATOON Morse 1.1.01112 
1 Yilitt 

'The tketeeler name thifgayed may be ditterent kom the Customer Name associated with We Arialikuml ID. Ira riame gray be rikorek doe br ownership chen0s, 
le!yel name chant ever other admInistrattaa changes, 

Alba* Qlstligniet I Yitbicatles I Sectt01111tx I DUr  ComeadvdthVoltilo'l  I 7c1:6  Hon1411111 	1 _,v rmitst-t3 N.  1 eittral Reolttiv 
Statewide unkm:Tesas.poz Tons HomOrtl5fTloity  l TRAIL StatteldtAittive Torras *Wart M

_ 1
O. 

20024017 Texas Conarnisslon on Environmental Quality 
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. 	a • 	a 
U.S; Nistal Servi6p: 	- 

rrirmrsue r —Far oWttoma 

D. I. cl 
aiv  Ot•-r • 

• • 

1 Pnr dellvery Informetion, vi5it (id r wv. i te.431 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

j • Corapieteltakf 1, 2, and 3. 
print your narhe end address an the reverse 
so that we can return the card -ha you. 

it Attach this oard to the back of the malipleca, 
or on the front if space permits. 

7/1ÝS sccrON ON OP.LIVERY 

13  
Ageot

• 
• 

A, Signature 
‘C Ore-60Ar0 13 

Addressee  

01 

SEP 1:1 2017 

a w4pic 0

T_CEQ 

ammo 
Mintagnatve 	 a Regkaered Mraire 
AdtdtStalle$14cied Delvey 1:1=c1 Mltleuted 

O 
CoNadAtalla 
Carillect Itesteloted OrIlimy 	r

c
ti

o
r
e
t
a
egptair 

13 Conotòfi Palivery 
13 Getreeto4rayReeirtetelDellvety grata daanintatio01  

Damtatio*m Receipt 

Ill!!!!),9111,1111!T21.1211L o 

of Delivery 

ír 

	

,...a._,A014,40.m*Acerhansterfronservkalabea 	 
70116 3560 0000  0381  6477 	!monuastinted mom/ 

- 	40a1  

; PS Ect-tE11, July 2OI6 PM 75130-02-0110-9053_ 
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Omitted Mall Pee 

Extra Simko eee fehatkeac addl..,  re opprogiato) 
OrbtlierlitiCelpt 012,40A4 

ReOrli RarApiOlildrafa 
Elesdlited Mallarameted Delve41,  
CiAdult Wanatiti rtt4Ittlnid 

13Actutt  e;ansiturn roomed Doitoxy 4 	  

Ileelmaat 
Here 

Pottage 

total Postage an 

SW -0 

WIFSEK2I 

MR GREGORY PAPPAS 
MANAGER 
NERRO SUPPLY LLC 
•PCI BOX 691008 
ROUSTON TX 77269 

Ps Fe-fh 3300, April 20 I 

Etes-ehred IyerairsdArahroi 

Artictqkddrossed  

GREGORY PAPPAS 
'WAGER 
NEMO SUPPLY LLC 
PO BOX 691008 
HOUSTON TX 77269 



2 X 100 GPM 

o 

well 1 
G1980017A 
Permanent 
52 GPM 

Ground Storage 
'WOO gal 

Distribution 
	 54 Connections 

EP00-1 

	Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 
PM '1980017 
Robertson County 
Katelyn Mehringer 

July 26, 2017 

Emergency 
Generator 

Orgier&I.A.M.O. 
	 .4NIX.01.,1,0))4,7 ,AIMM/VYAMV5ooliAVYMN.I.OH4, 1.44,n1Aol.r.1 	Woroqs,11.,.0,71' INT44 
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PUBLic WATER SYSTEM DATA 

Name of System: 	Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 	 - 
CON Nurnbei: 	• 	13094 	 ,. PWS ID: 	1980017 
Classification: 	Not Applicable 	Type: 	Community 
Region Number: 	9 

. 	. 

. 

Interconnect with Other PWS: 	No 	• 	Name of PWS VC: 	n/a 	 . 

Type IICI 
L 

Retail Service Cormections: 	 54 	Retail Meters: 	44 
Retail Population: 	136 

. 

Wholesale Master Alleters: 	nla 	 Wholesale Service Connections: 	n/a 
Wholesale Population: 	Ma 

Total Well Capacity: 	52 GPM 0.074890 MOD 
Raw Capacity: 	 nia GPM n/a MGD 

......_, 
Total Elevated Storage: 	0 MG 	 Total Storage Capacity: 	0L010 MG 
Pressure Tank Capacity; 	0.0015 MG 

Maximum Daily Usage: 	0.02678 MGD 	Date: 	07115/2016 
Average Daily Usage: 	0,0137 MGD 	 Time Period: 	07/01/2016to 07/01/2017 
Wholesale Contract: 	 •No 	Maximum Purchase Rate : 	 n/a 
No. of Samples Required: 	 1 	No. of Samples Submitted: 	 1 
No. of Raw Saniples Required: 	1 	No. of Raw Samples Submitted: 	I 
Non-Comm Dates of Operation: 	09/09/9999 to 09/0W9999 

WATER STORAGE TANKS 

WATER SOURCES 

0:44vom-i'vmoit 	 PA5','T.C-';  
1 	01980017A 	Well 1 	MalrtPJ t Pemianant Submersible 52 GPD/I 	

• 
07/26/2017 _ 

SERVICE PUMPS 

 

$(.0 	410.F..2:44k1:":-\%1'1141?47!;:ili 

    

    

• ,k,,.,;,•3.31.1,1t.1 • 

     

         

100 GPM 
	

Main Plant 

2 
	

100 GPM 
	

Main Plant 

SYSTEM CAPACITIES 
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Pressure Plane Number: 
	

1 
	

Name: Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 

System Capac ituttS . —Requfre..  ., : -0`;:t,iic:•,-..: 	tOindett,„= 

Well Production 0.6 GPM Conn X 54 , Conn = 32.4 GPM 52 GPM 

Elevated Pressure Storage 20 Gal/Conn X 64 Conn = 0.00108 MG 0.0015 MG 

Ground/Total Storage 200 Gal/Conn X 54 Conn 	0.0108 MG 0.010 MG 

Service Pump Capacity 2 GPM/Conn X 54 Conn .= 108 GPM 200 GPM — 
Service Pump Peaklng Factor MOD/1440 X lir t GPM 

Tested PSi: 52 Tested CU: 0.88 Free Location: 10512 Which Way 

A 
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Page 1 of 3 • TCEQ - SUMMARY SHEET TEST 

Texas Commission on Enviromnental Quality 
DWW Water System Summary Sheet 

08/21/2017 
10:08:43 

Value Electronic Type 

BUS - Business , 
MOB - Mobile 

281-355-1312 
--284-4-34-92%- 

Number - Operator Grade 

- 	 ir rs 	 4. • 	et,*  1". — 	 . 	... 

,....•••••••••&rh.... 

Texas Commission Ptt Office of *Water Public Drinking Water Section 
Environmental gnalitv 

County Map of TX Water System Search Office of Cnmpliance and 
Esfvzata___ 

PWS ID PWS Name 
Central Registry 

TX198001 OAK FOREST LAKEWAY MANOR 102688140 

- 	n •.-- 	-,  

Organization/Customer * 
— 	 - 

Central Registry 
CN 

NERRO SUPPLY LLC — CN603827i53 
*Regulatory raail will be addressed to this organization/person 

• 

GOVI-Mla t .!kri hiod 
Ckss D - WAA-e-1  OpeAreA+0 f 
Du. 	Yoq r 
c (ass -UsW-tr p ertt yccopfic 4(03  

NORM sJ14 	yttrthai f 	KOrigg 1 
Ckss 	kW( tfieralD( 

1.355. 

Communication Contact TYpe 

All Water System Contacts 

Electronic Type 
Phone Type 

BUS - Business 
FAX - Facsimile 

Value 
Value 

281-355-1312 
281-288-4844 

AC - Administrative 
Contact - OWNER 

PAPPAS, GREGORY, P 
PO BOX 691008 

HOUSTON, TX 77269-1008 

GULF UTILITY SERVICE INC 
PO BOX 691008 

HOUSTON, TX 77269-1008 

Phone Type 	Value 
BUS Business --faitt531:4$84- FC - Financial Contact 

NERRO SUPPLY LLC 
PO BOX 691008 

HOUSTON, TX 77269-1008 

Phone Type Value 	1 
BUS - Business 281-355-1312 OW - Owner 

PWS - Public Water 
System Contact - 
OPERATIONS 

MANAGER 

ditok efixtm 
VP.  

V IF I ills 

PO BOX 691008 
HOUSTON, TX 77269-1008 

Phone Type 
BUS - Business 

Value 



• TCBQ - SUMMARY SHEET TEST 
	

Page 2 pf 3 

tOwner  Type 

investor Owned 

Owner Type Options: COUNTY, DISTRICT, FEDERAL, GOVERNMENT, 
INVESTOR OWNED, MUNICIPALITY, NATIVE AMERICAN, 
PRIVATE, STATE GOVERNMENT, WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 

  

ystem Type 
C -.Communiy 

System Type Options: COMMUNITY, TRANSIRNT/NON-COMMUNITY, 
NON-PUBLIC, NON-TRAN T/NON-COMMUNITY 

 

Population 
Type 

Population 
Served 

# of 
Connect 

# I/C 
w/other PWS 

Residential -150 -44--  0 

Total 
Product 
( MG-D) 

Average 
Daily 
Consump. 

Lax Daily 
Demand (MGD) 

-Total 
Storage 
NG) 

. 
"Hey, 
Storage 
010) 

Service 
Pump 
Cap. 

max.purnhase  

Cap.(MGD/GPM) 

-Piessure 
Tank  

Cap. 
:NG) 

"75°  
MGD 

97134,-,1,°
n-'  Mk 

0:0-19019101) 
Occurred on. 
Iteirtnalt  

,01  MG 

'MGD 
288 

	 . 

" MN* 
[GAL 

Oa It 0.01S+ D.OZ.S11 pin 
I'M • 1 

t. DOI clo 

Activity Status 
	

Inactivation Date 
A - ACTIVE 

I 	st Stuyey Date urveyor urvey Type e:ion County 
10/01/2014 	JORGBLOGAN Sanitary Survey Ma ROBERTSON 
10/04/2011 GEORGE LOGAN Sanitary Stu.25 Ac a ROBERTSON 
12/03/2008 PAMELA GILDER Sanitary Survey ACO ROBERTSON 

Ì4ItY 	
lf yð

lk 
_ _. 

(Treatment Plant) 

Entry 
Point 

EP Name/Source 
Summation 	. 
(Activity Status) 

Plant Name 
(Activity 
Status) 

Plant 
um 

Chemical 
Mon Type 

Chem 
Sample 
p

o

i

nt 

 

- 
Distribution 
Mon Type 

Dist , 
Sample 
Point 

EP001 TRT-TAP / 
Ground Watet(A) MAIN(A) TP121 e NO - NO 
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TCEQ - SUMMARY SHEE—T TEST 
, 

I 	 •- 

Page 3 of 3 

Train: Unnamed 
i 

(Treatments) 
Disinfection 

Zone 
Treatment 
Sequence Objective Process Treatment 

null null  D  423  HYPOCHLORLNAT1ON, PRE  

— 
(Active Sources) 

Source 
umber 

source N 	o (Activity status)  

— 

O
s
ze

tus
intional Source 

',PYPe 
Depth IIIII Tested GPM = 

G1980017A  11  - OAK FOREST (A) 	j 	P G 
.., 60 GPM 

Drill Date r 	— Source STainmaiy 5-2 
11/12/1990 	 jQUEENCITY 
GIPS Latitude 
(decimal) 

GPS Longitudei GPS Elevation Kdecixnal) 
GPS Date Seller 

30,777164 -96.49032.5 	0 08/20/2009 Not Purchasing 

(Inactive/Offline Sources) 
SourceNumber 	 Name  Status Depth 

 

       

I 	 Code Explanations 	 • 
Monitoring Type Codes: (GW) GROUNDWATER , (GUP) GROUNDWATER UNDER THE 
INFLUENCE - PURCHASED , (SWP) SURFACE WATER - PURCHASED , (GU) 	, 
GROUNDWATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER , (N)NO SOURCES , 
(SW) SURFACE WATER 	- - 
Activity Status Codes: (A) ACTIVE , (D) DELETED/DISSOLVED , (I) INACTIVE , (P) 
PROPOSED , 	. 
'Operational Status Codes: (E) EIvIERGENCY , (1) INTERIM/PEAK (0) OTHER , (P) 
PERMANENT , (S) SEASONAL 
SrIrce Types: (G) GROUND WATER , (S) SURFACE WATER , (U) GROUND WATER . • 
UNDER THE INFLUENCE 	 . 	 - 

LYpr kup In 
- End of Report - 

- 	( 1.Dorl 
At the thne of your query this data was the most current information available from our database, 
which is in real thne. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query. Thank-yon for 

using DWW„ 
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r 	LAI 

Complete Part F for  EACH  Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information if you need more space for additional systems being transferred.  

22. 	A. 	For Public Water Systaa. (PWS): 

TCEQ PWS Iduatification Number. ,TX036Q16 	• • i (7 dioid 1D) 

Name of PWS: Oaks'attioustmf9Int; 

. 	d Date of htst TCEQ compliance inspection: .91?,.§/,2Q1 8 - 	 (attach TCEQ 1etts.7)  • 

Subdivisions served: Pal:(s at HOustb-,n,P -Or - 

B. 	For Sewer service: 

TCEQ Water Quality (WQ) Discharge Permit Number: :VQ: 	- 
	

digit ID) 

Name of Wastewater Facility: 
	* 

„, 	•• 
Name of Permitee: 

.' 	• 

Date of last TCRQ compliance inspection: 	 . .1 (attach TC1EQ letter) 

Subdivisions served: 

Date of application to transfer permit submitted  to TCEQ: 	 

23. List the number of existing connections, by meter/connection type, to be affected by the proposed transaction: 

Water Sewer 
Non-metered 2" I Residential 

41 5/8" or 3/4" 3,, I Conunercial _ 15, 4" 	 - Industrial 
1 V2" 	- 	- . 	. Other 	 - Other 

Total Water Connections: 41 Total Sewer Connections: I 

24. A. 	Are any improvements required to meet '12C.BQ or Commission standards? 

B. 	Provide 
Commission 

No 	 

details 

Yes 

on each required major capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the TCEQ or 

standards (attach any engineering reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

Descripfion of the Capital Improvement: . 	. Estimated Completion Date: Estimated Cost: 
-, 

... 

• • 
. 	, 

. 	 . . 	 .. 	.. .., 	. • 

C. is there a moratorium 

No 

on new connections? 

Yes: 

25. 	Does the systma being transferred operate within the corporate boundaries of a municipality? 

(name o 	cdity) 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the municipal boundary. 

Water: 
	

Sewer: 

pUCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 	 263 
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No Yes: 

   



, tee:47eAMt... 
er.:."-• —2V—a 

4I1Pirtg" .f11#0171.1:WiFgW-14,t4k- 

26. 	A. 	Does the system being transferred purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 

No   Yes: 	If yes, attach a copy of purchase agreement or contract. 

Capacity is purchased from: 

Water: 	  

Sew cr. 

B. Is the PWS required to purchase water to meet capacity requirements or drinking water standards? 

No 
	

Yes 

C. What is the amount of water supply or sewer treatment purchased, per the agreement or contract? What is 
the percent of overall de/nand supplied by purchased water or sewer treatment (if any)? 

Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 
Water: o.on, 
Sewer: o.aa% 

D. Will the purchase agreement or contract be transferred to the Transferee? 

No 	n Yes: 

27. 	Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant have adequate capacity to meet the current and projected demands in the requested 
area? 

I I Yes: 

28. 	List the name, class, and TCBQ license number of the operator that will be responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

Name (as it appears on license Class License No. Water or Sewer 

ALL  applications require mapping informatinn to be filed in conjunction with the STM application. 
Read question 29 A and B to determine win-d information is required fiir your application.  

29. 	A. For applications requesting to transfer an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjusttncnt, provide the folloveing 
mapping information with each of the seven (7) copies of the application: 

1, 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. The following guiciancu should. be  adhered /o: 

i. 	If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
scpardte maps must be provided for each. 

A hand drawn map, graphic, or diagram of the requested area is not considered an 
acceptable mapping document. 

PLICT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
Pn (YR fi of 2n (March 2018.1 
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Jon Niermann, Chairman 

Emily Lindley, Corrunissioner 

Toby Baker, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY- 
Protecting Texas 17y Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

November 9, 2018 

Mr. Gregory Pappas 
Owner 
Nerro Supply, LLC 
Post Office Box 691008 
HOUStOn, Texas 77269-1008 

Re: 	Complaint Investigation at: 
Oalcs at Houston Point, 6630 Y2 FM 2354, Baytown, Chambers County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 105232078 TCEQ ID No.: 0360126 
Investigation No.: 1519024 

Dear Mr. Pappas: 

On September 28, 2018, Mr. Charlie Thomas of the Texas Commission on Environmental 
QualltY (TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced 
facility to evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply 
systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be 
advised that a violation could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-
r eported documentation.. 

The TCPQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please fcel free to contact Mr. Thomas in the Houston Region Office at 
(713) 767-3.569. 

Sincerely, 

Latrichia Spikes 
Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LS/CT/ti 

TCECI  Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. H • Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • l'ax 713-767-3-120 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas_gov • Haw is our customer service? rceq.texas.gov/customersurvey  
prInted on recyckd paprs 
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Water Sewer 
Non-metered Residential 

75 5/8" or 3/4" Commercial 
I". 4" Industrial 
l IA" 	• Other : Other • 	• 

Total. Water Connedions: 	 75 
	

Total Sewer Connections: 

De.scription of the Capital improvement: 
.• 

Estimated Completion Date: Estimated Cost: 
•"- 

t1.6-0,(4pe;*:0,014ffc,WO",t4r.:'Sy#4.1:ii .00:6,Wdr.  NV* -te.iitiatOrt  

Complete Part F for  EACH  Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a setarate  sheet with this information if you need more space for a.dditiorial systems being transferred.  

22. 	A. For Public Water System (PWS): 

:, : 	• . 	ci digit .11)) TCEQ PWS Identification Number: TX170018.5  

Name of PWS: 	Qlqb Water , 	. 	. 	, 
Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: :8/Q9/2.016  '-

Subdivisions served: :-RtVpt CIO  

(attach TCEQ ldtci) 

 

B. 	For Sewer service: 

TGRQ Water Quality (WQ) Discharge Permit Number:  .WQ  

 

• . 	, (8 digit pi 

 

Namc of Wastewater Facility: 

Name of Permit= 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: 	 

    

    

  

(attaai TCEQ later) 

 

Subdivisions served: 

Date of applicaion to transfer permit submitted  to TCEQ: 

23. List the number of existing  connections, by meter/connection type, to be affected by the proposed transaction: 

24. A. 	Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or Corrunission standards? 

-No Li Yes 

B. 	Provkle details on each required major capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the TCEQ or 
Commission stanclarcLs (attach any engineering reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

C. 	is there a moratorium on new coxmections? 

ri  No Yes: 

   

25. 	Does the system being transferred operate within the corporate boundaries of a municipality? 

No 
	

Yes: 	 (name qf municipality) 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within thc municipal boundary. 

Water: 	 Sewer: 

PUCT Sale, Transfer, IvIergcr 	 266 
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26. A. 	Does the system being transferred 

ri Yes: 

purchase water or sewer treatment capacity 

If yes, attach a copy of purchase agreeinent 

from another 

or contract. 

drinking water standards? 

the agreement or contract? 
(if any)? 

source? 

What is 

No 

Capacity is purchased 

B, 	 Is the PWS 

from: 

required to 

Water: 

Sewer. 

purchase water to meet capacity requirements or 

supply or sewer treatment purchased, per 
supplied by purchased water or sewer treatment 

No 	pi Yes - 

C. What is 
the percent 

D. Will the 

the amount of water 
of overall demand 

Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 
Water: o.oa% 
Sewer: o.00% 

purchase agreement or contract be transferred to the Transferee? 

No 	Yes: 

27. Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant 
area? 

have adequate capacity to meet the current and projected demands in the requested 

No 	Yes: 

28. List the name, class, and TCEQ license number of the operator that will be responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

. 
. 

Name (as it appears on license) Class License No. Water or Sewer 

...,. ,-. 	 .. 	, 	,. : 	., 	 . '' 	000,ii -•,_ A. *II, 	— _ 

AU. applicai ions require mapping information to be filed in conjunction with the STM. application. 
29 A and B to determine what infinwation is required for your application. Read quesdon 

29. A. 	tor applications requesting to transfer an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide the followinR 
mapping information with each of the seven (7) copies of the application: 

1. 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested arca in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. The following guidance should be adhered to: 

i. If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate maps must be provided ler each. 

ii. A hand drawn map, graphic, or diagam of the requested area is not considered an 
acceptable mapping document. 

PUCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
Page 10 of 20 (March 2018) 	
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Nierrnann, Comm is5ioner 
RichArd A 'Hyde. P_E., Execuiive. Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAUTY 

Pmtecting TeYas by Reducing and Preventiou Pollution 

Augus: 9, 2016 

Nir. Gregory Pappas, Manager 
Nerro Supply LI f 
PO Box 691008 
Tiouston, Texas T7269-1008 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Notice of Viola:ion (NOV) ilated May 10, 20 t6: 
River Club \\tau, 20235 Russell & Lisa Lane, and 20202 River Ridge Dr., Porter, 
Montgomery Colin t y, Texas 
Regula ted Entity No.: 102680121, TCEQ ID No.: 17001/35, Investigation No. 1350603 

Dear -Mr. Pappas: 

On May 26, 2016, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCLO) Houston Region 
Office received adequate compliance documentation to resolve the alleged violation 
documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on 
March 15, 2016. Based on the information submitted, no further action is roc:wired concerning 
this investigation, 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel t'ree to contact Mr. Vernon Crandle in the Houston 
Region Office at (7l 3) 767-3650. 

Sincerely,/  

Latrichia Spikes, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
1-lousl on Region Office 

LS/VC/ra 

Enclosure: Surrunwy of Invesligation Fhtdings 

cc: 	Montgomery Corm iy Environmental Health Services 

TCEQ Regioa 12 • 54:-..5 Mk St., St 0.. H • Houston Texas y70.23-1452 • 713-767-35o0 • Fax 713-767-352o 

Austir. Ileatl.quarter.s. 312-2.29-MO • :ctql,1.1.•.Na.S.:405' • Hov,' is ot.r eustcnner service? ..ceng.texas.g,civ/eustoclet survey 
prniell 	reCyClCil popel 268 



' 
	 .4." 0 nvesti a. t 

RIVER CLOS WATER 

, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, 

Additional 1D(s): 1700185 

Investigation 
1361e601 

hwestiganon uate: 071.28/2016 

erg" 54,.1,11 

Track No: 602703 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(rn) 

Atleged Vfolation: 
investigation: 1093216 
	

Comment Date: 06/0412013 

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems 

Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not. 

repatring the rusted spots on the ground storage tank located at water plant it1. At the time of 
the Investigation, the ground storage tank had several and what appeared to be severely 
rusted spots. 
Investigation: 1 31 4978 	 Comment Datet 06/0612016 

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems 

Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not: 

repairing the rusted pole on the ground storage tank located at water plant1t1 , At the time of 
the investigation. the ground storage tank had several and what appeared to be severely 
rusted spots. 

At the time of the Investigation on March 15, 2016, this %dation still exist. The Operator 
provided a pressure tank inspection which noted the rust on the pressure tank needed to be 
removed. 

Investigation: 1350603 	 Comment Date: 07/2812016 

Operating Practices for Public Water Systems 

Failure to property maintain the regulated entity by not: 

repairing the rusted spots on the ground storage tank located at water plant ttl, At the time of 
the investigation, the ground storage tank had several and what appeared to be severely 
rusted spots. 

At the time of the investigation on March 15, 2016, this violation still exist. The Operator 
provided a pressure tank Inspection which noted the rust cn the pressure tank needed to be 
removed. 
Recommended Correetive Action: Reeurface or recoot the pressure tank to verify 
compliance. 
Resolution: May 26, 2016 received by email a photo of the repeired GST. 

Sualmary of investigation Findings 	 Pago 1 of 1 
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TCE -.EXIT INTERVIEW FORM: - Potential Violations and/or Records Requested 
" 

Regulated Entityl$ite INi time 
• 

	

zue.r (144/0 v 	ft) • . 	, 	... 	. 
T.CEQ Add. ID No: 
RN No. (optional) 

, 	..,..2. 
1 / Ote...) .1 gs- 

Investigation 11,,pe C.,„LT Coritact.Made Iii-flouse'flasl) y 	i rupose of InvestigatiOn 
I
CA11,4/ 

RegulatedIntity Contact A( 6k,,,k  / Telephone No. 	t:3) 3s...5-- /3/ 2  Dale Contacted  

Title V 1 -17- bre- 	Drio.ra-1-; Fax NO, 	• Date Faxed 

NOTICE: The information provided M. this form is iatcied to privide clarity ro issues that have arisen during the investigation process between the TCEQ and the reaulated entity rtarnei above and does not represent finat MED 
findirNs re:oteri to riolariors. Any potential or alleged violecons discovered after the ate 011 this form will be communicated by telephone to the regulated entity representative prior to the issuance of a notice of violation or 
enforcement. Conciasions drawn fi-om this investiration, including additional violations or potential violations discovered (if any) during the course of this investigation, vi11bc docurnented in a final investigation report. 

'Issue 

. 	 . 	 . 	 . . 	. 	. 
.For Reeords keg tieit:Identify,theneeesserirecords, the coMpany ton teat and date 'diae to She-agency: • 	. . 	. 
For Alleged'and Potentier Vio lit tionissues:,incliide the rule Itiquestionwith.the dearly described potential problem: Other type of issues: fully.cluscribe.. . 	. 

No. •  TAW Rule Citation (if known) . 	Description of Issue 

, 
tiLivic{-re 4i ,,,..), HP:7 	1,7  1 

_. 
I 

P / I i
p 	e' 	r r .e 5/ "Jr .4-  --ffu ,40470 	/i • It: rr,t, 	ria p _-- 4 44.--p 

41(1-L1) k t 

ilssue Type Can Be One or More of: AV (Alleged Violation), PV (Potential Violation), O (O(her), or RR (Records Request) 

Did the TCEQ document the regulated entity nanied above operating without proper authorization? CI Yes No 

Did. the investigator adviSe 1130 regulated entity representative that continued. operation is itot anthorlZed? 	• Cl Yes 1ÇiI No 

/ 
Document Acknowledgment. Signature on this document establishes only that the regulated entity (company) representative received a copy of this document and associated 
continuation pages on the date noted. if contact IT  made by telephone, document will be faxed to regulated entity; therefore, signature not required. 

Vei roo3 ,/1  rv.kci.P' 
. 

/1/ /3---/e, ..cog.:=--- 
Investigator Namef($igned & Printed) ' 	Date: Regida eed Entity Representative Name (Signed & Printed) Date 

If you have questions about any information On this form, please contact your local TCEQ Regional Office. 
Individuals sre entitled to request and review their personal information that:the agency gathers on its forms. Tney may alio have any ctrors š their information corrected. To review sueh information. cell 512-239-3282. 

Whlte Copy: Regulated Entity Representative Yeiow copy: TCEQ 
tcacKrocw.:0-44..k.x.,V) 

fh/otx Usa additioasf pages n necessatyl Page 	of  (  



_ - 
P. 	EQ 	Wite-r Syife.  m or  iyer  

Complete Part F for  EACI1  Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a. separate  sheet with this information if you need more space for additional systems being transferred.  

22. 	A. For Public Water System (PWS): 

* i TCEQ PWS Iden(ification Number: :TX02.10019. . 	7 dWL ID) 

Name of PWS: Smetaria Faret, 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: •91117/201. utttich TCEQ letter) 

Snbdivisions serve& -S!peffina_Fpregt.: 

 

B. 	For Sewer service: 

TCEQ Water Qual ity (WQ) Discharge Permit Number: WQ : 	(8 (Ugh 10) 

Name of Wastewater Facility: ; 

. - Name of Permitee: 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection:  
	

1 attach TC.EQ 

Subdivisions served: 

Date of application to transfer permit submitted  to TCEQ: 

23. 	List the number of existing  connections, by meter/connection type, to be affected by the proposed transaction: 

Water Sewer 
Non-metered 2"  Residential 

to 5/8" or 3/4 3"  • Com.mercial 
tf) 4" i Industrial 
1 	'1/2." 	• 	• Other • • Other 	 • 

Total Water Connections: 50 Total Sewer Connections: I 

24. 	A. 	Are any improvements required to meet TCF.Q or Commission standards? 

• No 	Yes 

B. 	Provide details on each required major capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the TCEQ or 
Commission standards (attach any engineering reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

Description of the Ca ital Improvement: Estimated Completion Date: Estimated Cost: 
A 
, 

. 

C. 	Is there a moratorium on 0C1V cormeetions? 

No 
	

Yes: 

25. 	Does the system being transferred operate within the corporate boundaries of a municipality? 

No Yes: 
	

(name of municipality) 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the municipal boundary. 

Water: 	 Sewer: 

PUCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
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26. 	A. 	Does the systein being transferred purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 

	I No 
	

Fl Yes: 
	

If yes, attach a copy of purchase agreement or contract. 

Capacity is purchased frorn: 

Water. 

Sewer 

B. ls the PWS required to purchase water to meet capacity requirements or drinking water standards? 

El  No ri  Yes 

C. What is the amount of water supply or sewer treatment putchased, per the agreement. or contract? What is 
the percent of overall demand supplied by purchased water or sewer treatment (if any)? 

Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 
Water: o.00% 
Sewer: ozo% 

D. Will the purchase agreement or contract be transferred to the Transferee? 

No 	Yes: 

27. 	Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant have adequate capacity to meet the current and projected demands in thc requested 
arca? 

No Yes: 

28, 	List the name, class, and TCBQ license number of the operator that will be responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

Natnc as it appears on license Class License No. Water or Sewer 

ALL  applications require mapping information to be filed in conjunction with the STM application, 
 	Read question 29 A and 13 to determine what information is required fiir your application.  

29. 	A. For applications requesting to transfer an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide the following 
mapping information with each of the seven (7) copies of the application: 

1. 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. The following guidance should be adhered to: 

If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate maps must be provided for each. 

11. 	A hand drawn map, graphic, or diagram of the requested area is not considered an 
acceptable mapping document. 

PIJCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
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January 17, 201.6 

Jeff Kunze 

Smetana Forest MS lo 0210010 

Compliance Investigation No. 1376946 

Mr. Kunze, 

Please review, the following documents were requested post inspection. 

1. Track No. 625025 - Failure to maintain a distribution map. 

- 	The distribution map with valve locations is located in Attachment A, page 2. 

2. Track No. 625028 - Failure to provide a complete tank inspection form on correct form. 

• Both tank inspection forrns are located in Attachment B, pages 4-5. 

3. Track No. 625085 - Failure to provide a drought contingency plan. 

- A copy of the drought contingency plan Is attached and has been submitted to 

the Brazos River Authority. It is located in Attachment C, pages 749. 

If you have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

94M-4:1- /c'eo;i-td4a 

Jamie Kindred 

Compliance Associate 

Gulf Utility Service, Inc. 
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Attachment 

A 



Srnetana Lines 

elti2.0110110i4lirlaWr`i** vgiveAciAgioiciiggomic6gpittroggg'e: ,Fitssor.aKusDA.Eavri:sV,KVAbotieg:' 

Water Plant 

0 Water Plant 

Water Lines 

9 All items- 

Flush Valves 

0 AR items 



Attachment 

B 



Naas of Inspector -overt 	 

 

vsielny- 
Date of bisPection: clej2 	140 

POTMLE WATER STORAGE TANK 
inspectlon Form 

"Section 196.46 (0(1)(2)) ofthe Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission's Rides am! Regulations for Public Water 
Sown requires documentation of annual ground elevated sod promo storage rank nodnteaence inspections." 

l'xattm: 
Description: 

Date &da1tz1at or tore:dor ceetiog 	-Gavfelt 7,e.pvt 	r 
Date Maeda! of /weldor Coating System: 

Exterior Of Tank 
OK Problem NA, Deatription 

1..er  rawdorkur settling, woks, deterioration 

,.../ 
. 

Proteedve Coating: ntst, pitting, tomato% leaks 
— 

..." . Werer LePilleiksion operable, cable emu opening protected 

, Overflow P0s,- flap valve cover , - , '11! 	operable. sealed 

....' 'doyen Ladder: loose bolts er amss 

../ Roaft low spats fbr potting stater, hells along seams, mot 
1.,  Ak Venteineper delis), screened, sealed edges sad scams 

" <Wale Proredisa Anode Pierersecared and sealed 
' 

*-"fr 
1 Roceliatairpoper design, lockat binge bola neared, sow 

Prawn Tank operatiaaa Mew pressure release device, pressure gauge, 
air-water valuate device 

Interior Of Tank 
OK Problem — NA bitstsription 
V Water OW* bunts, floating dotal% sedizoont on the luitiota 

Protective Coaster mat, corroaloo, =Ong 

Last inspection of Pressure Tank Interior 

Comments 
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POTABLE WATER STORAGE TANK 
Inspection Pam 

Section 290.46(0(3)(D)(I» ortbe Texas Commission on Enviromnental Qualitys Rides and Regulations far Public Water Systents 

requires documentation of annual ground, elevated, and pressure storage tank mahrtenersce inspections. [See also 290.44(m)(l) and 

290.4600(2)] 
-I 

Lotagrom 4 rn es loom,. 
.. 

Description t 	4t.. 

Date &Material of Exierior Coating System t_pr 

Date & Material of inferior Coating Syetenii ACItO 44 60 Ep0xy-1999 
_ 

Exterior of Tank 

O.K. Problem NA 
_. 

Description 

/ Foaarkdon: smiling, cricks, deterioration 

1/1„,. 

 
pivreciiee awing; rut, pitting, COTtosion, leeks 

V Wafer Level Indianan operable, cable access opening protected 
_ .. 	j, 

! V Overflow Pipe: nap valve cover accessible. operable, sealed 

! // 
Aaiun Ladder: loose bolts or :sings 

' v ,,- 
Roof: tow spat ibr pending water, Wes ntong semi, rust 

/ 
- 

Air Vann; proper design, screened sealed edges and seems 

V/ Cathodic Protection Anode Plates: secured and wad • 

Roof-Match: plow design, locked, binge bolts secured, gasket 

1  Pressure Tank Operational Sadao: pressure release device, pressure gauge, alr-water volume device 

Interfor of Tank 

O.K. Problem NA, 

_ 

Deseripttsn 
A 

V Water Qualltvr insect; floating debris, sediment on the bottom 

_ 	 ___ 
Protective Coating: rust, corrosion, sealing 
, 	. 	 ,_ 

Doe; May 2013 Lot Inspection of Pressure Tank Interior — 

Comments 

Name ottosoector: O.a II iy 	ffl f otre  
Date  Wimp talent 
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TCEQ ENIT INTERVIEW FORM: Potential Violations and/or Records Requested 

Et) Add. ID No. 
Regulated Entity/Stir Name 	 RN 'No. (optional) 

vsliotiou T:,pe 
	 Coomet Made 	loose (1 Ps) 

	
Purpose of II1N estigatinit 

Regulated Entit Contact 
	

Telephone No. 	 Date Contacted 

Ilí h, 	 Fax No. 
	 Date Faxed 

N4YrIt- L: The 	pros a:ea in trs lorrt 	 to pro,. Lk ekirity io i:•stics Oat; icit tttsco durifill ill,: ins es:i.4.mon pr.,sess 	ht• I CI Q 	f'3 .0:J11x:cif 	ranted .rk.p.s.. 	 rq;,1.-i.rrrima: 74 'Et! 
!,,t, 	11')/ionirii•..Aby 	 X 	 sh:LI :111;1" ihe J.tt, 	it iiii1,,riii NSIII be1.1.441.141111:11141 	1.41.4.1.4....• It, 	 repr,:Nuh.t.i,c rior lo ilic i-,.4..Ils V 14 	Or 10kItioli 

1.1is ins 	 loht11.44. 	 if ;filyith nil,: ;I.: 

I  ssue 
e 	ecessary reco rds, the company contact and date due to the agency. Vor Records Request: ident if) th 	n 

For Alleged and Potential Viohiliou issues: include the rule in question with the dearly described potential problem. Other Is pc of issues: riin describe. 

NO, Type' Rule Citation or known) Description of Issue 

„..i., -  ' i '. 
I, 	17-• - 
y ,,,  

„ 

\j\.',li ( 	I
, 
 

— 
I c_. r i 	I, 	-  I  

 '  

Ciol Be One or More of: Ay (Alleged Violation), PS, (Potential Vinhii inn), () (Other), nr lI (Records RojuL9,1) 

Did the 	illictimem the regulated entity mimed ilbove operatilli,, IA 1010111 proper atithoriYalmn 	 D Yrs \ 

Did the in% CSliticir :oh ise the An-lid:tied entity representative dial etrot tinted operation is not authori/rd? 	D Ycs L.) No 

Document 	1cknowledgment. Sitmattin.: on this document establishes only that the regulated enti:v teompanyi rcprcNent:i:ivr rcce,i\ t:,:.i a Copy of this doccumit mid itssocia:rd 
continuation pages on th,. date nored_. 	I rconlaizt w as Inlidc by telephone, do,:ornent Will be faxed to regulated entits : theielote, siunature not rcquirrd. 

_ 	_ 	.- 

	

.,„ 	 __. 

	

i • ', ' 	— _. 
! 	•,. 	•'.,- 	

- 
. 	Ineestign'tor Name (Signed & Printed) Date 

. 
Regulated Emit> Representhtis e Name ISigned & Printed) Date 

[rpm lt.i e titie,flons 31)0[11 any information on thi form. please coitthet our hic;t1Tcl.:( Ryglottlil Office. 
1)..ls 	.91 	 ihe DyeAt. 	 .1% f.4"41ti, 	 c'r..r- tt th...-Jr 	 call 51  

White Copy: Regulated Entity RepresentMlve Yellow Copy: TCEC1 
TCECrMIIS 	isrvi 

(Note: Use additional pages as necessary) Page 	of 

 

 



'"•‘‘- -::Fq. i, 	:',._- ?FiC'i';'1:7,1-';.' 	,, lf,,,, 	C.0:1:j.IWAggii...*(0.210.Y.7-$:40,01-.-.  ,404ifiahlrl,PerriiiP'  ii 	:.* 	', ' 	.: *-7 ,' 

Complete Part F for EACH Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information if you need more space for additional systems being transferred. 

22. A. 	For Public Water System (PWS): 

TCEQ PWS Iclenti Ecation Number: ;-"Pg.2PP92, I..  :-.....*:* 	.: ! el (1'0 11)) 

Name ef pWS: ;56001-iillie..Plat0,;-.:* 	- 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspectiom kit.- _17,-,..--. 	• .1 (aliacli TCEQ letter) 

Subdivisions served: :5011)7q0/0.e P)8.-P. ' 

D. 	For Sewer service: 
., 

TCBQ Water Quality (WQ) Discharge Permit Number !:::*7-Q 	 - (R diRit IT)) 

... 	. 	_ 	. 
Name of Wastewater Facility: '-*'''....' 	' 	- 	„... 

.„ 	-, Name of Permitee: c:*. 	. 	- 	
. 	

• 	• 	._ 	.. 

1 (altath 'ICEQ 10=1 Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: 	 . 1 

Subdivisions served; . 

Date of application to transfer permit submitted to TCEQ:  

23. T.ist the number of exi.sting connections, by meterlconnection type, to be affected by thn proposed transaction: 

Water Sewer 
Non-metered ,, R.esidential 

142 518" or 3/4" 3,..: Commercial 
r 4" Industrial 
1 LA" Other 	. Other 

Total Water Connections: • 142 Total Sewer Connections: 

24. A. 	Are 

B. 	Provide 

II  

Commission 

any improvements required to meet TCEQ or Commission standards? 

No ri Yes _ 

details on each required major capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the TCEQ or 
standards (attach any engineering reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

Description of the Capital Intprovetnent: Estimated Completion Date: ., Estimated Cosi : 
. 	 ,:'..;::- -.'..'• 	' 	• ..., 	- 	• 	. 	:- 	- 	: . 	- ... 	- 

- 	• 	•.• 
, , 	- 

, ... 

C. 	Is there a moratorium 

1111 Nu 

on new connections? 

Yes: 

25. Does the system being transferred 

Nu 

operate within the c.orporate boundaries of a inunicipality? 

Yes; 	 (name of municipality) 

If yes, indicate the n umber of customers within the municipal boundary. 

Water: 	 Sewer: 

PUCT Sale, Transfer, Mcrr  
Page 9 of 20 (March 2018) 	
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26. A. Does the system being transferred 
— 

purchase water or sewer treatment capacity 

If yes, attach a copy of purchase agreement or 

from another 

contract. 

drinking water standards? 

the agreement or contract? 
(if any)? 

source? 

What is 

No 	Yes: 

Capacity is purchased 

B. Is the PWS 

from: 

required to purchase 

Water 

Sewer 

water to meet capacity requirements or 

supply or sewer treatment purchased, per 
supplied by purehased water or sewer treatment 

No 	7 Yes 

C. What is 
the percent 

D. Will the 

the amount of water 
of overall demand 

I Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 
Water: I DIMS 

Sewer:  

purchase agreement or contract be transferred to the Transferee? 

No 	' 	Yes: 

27. Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant 
area? 

have adequate capacity to meet the current and projected demands in the reqimsted 

No 	Yes: 

28. List the name, class, and TCEQ license number of the operator that will be responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

Name (as it appears on license) Class License No. Water or Sewer 

• . 

zs- ?;-:..r v1-"'3:4,g'..t7tis ..:,. 	---'1"litik 
. 	,..-,-,-,,,::_-...,.-',. 	- ,,„--st,;:-:•_:-,c4 c.--,"..Y::.,_.-f, 	r.: 	, 

Figi%ifi'_•,..,044,01. , ' 	'' ., 	--ZW):--1. ;̀7•Krg? ,;-r.V:;'`:''.;-r4-"?;.i0-Vgr-a.:1:4:,-;k:;.:''''''  

ALL applications require mapping information to be filed in conjunction with the STIVI. application. 
29 A and B to determine what information is required fitr your application. Read question 

29. A. 	For applications requesting lo transfer an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide the following 
mapping information with each of the seven (7) copies of the application: 

1. 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. The following guidance should be adhered to: 

I. 	If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate maps must be provided for each. 

ii. 	A hand drawn map, graphic, or diagam of the requested area is not considered an 
acceptable mapping document_ 

PUCT Sale, 'fransfer, Merger 
Page 10 of 2O(March 2018) 	
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a.1‘i 41,ra , 111.1.)„ F L bap ".'1' 

1 In 1:al 	Viliatiiriner 

'.:11T111 1111i, I. 	%twit  r 

1:trcl \. !Fah , P.E., hocarro. 	lor 

TFXAS CONINCISSION ON ENMONMENTAL QUALITY 

Phitcc/iitg 	 ketilAt 	îi 	ìl» elainj Ponbliosi 

August 8, 2017 

Mr. Gregory Pappas, INIanager 
Nerro Supply MC 
P.O. Box 691_008 
Houston, TX 77269 

Re: 	Complaint Investigation at: 
Somerville Place, Burleson County, Texas 
TCEQ ID No.: RNI02694106, PWS ID No.: 026002 t 

Dear ivir. Pappas: 

From June 2 through lune 12, 2017, Nir. Hudson Tuller of the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Ouality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the 
above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance vith applicable requirements for a 
public water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result. of the investigation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to 
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members or your staff have any 
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Hudson Tuner in the 
Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335. 

Sincerely, 

oe- 

Richard Monrea1 
Water Section Manager 
Waco Regional Office 

RM/HT/gb 

	

7CED tiLL;aal 	• 660 t Sarigi.r Avo., Ste.. 2 	• Waco, 11,=Aas 7ii;'10-7"?..2t) • 254-731-0 	• Fax r,4-772-9241 

111-Mr1L,ar1i.rs., ;12 ..!,39-Iti(ir) • 	tceq.tcxa‘.gov • 	I lov. Í our rustoniut i,ii L•'.' 	vq.ii xas.govicuslialffs-,im•!. 
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TCEQ EXIT INTERVIEW FORM: Potential Violations and/or Records Requested 

Regulated Entity/Site Name 
----, 

t.. 	 / 	(,.... ! 
(.2,:.-- 	'si 	) 	t 	-t:_. 	t 	, ,:,...,..7...-- 	'•:: _ 

TCEQ Add. ID No. 
RN No. (optional) CI ( i .,a, ; 

Investigation Type (=',.-c,..:-. Contact Made In-House (Y/N) Purpose of Investigation C-C...., 	_ 

Regulated Entity Contact 1.- 	I, 	,...,- fr '‘'.:/,,) 	• 	- 	'', 	._ Telephone No. s-3 7_, 	--7. 	- 	7,4 Date Contacted ...:. --7-' - s 	- 
Tit le 

_ 
- 	/ 	

-, 	•_, ,., . 
(._,- f.-* 	)----, f--...`...-,-,_ 	. ' 	‘ FaN No. Date Fn Ned 

NOTICE: The information provided in th's form k intendet to oro. it:a; clarm 	th,tt have srj.r iiiir111.1 the ¡CYO-442:16On iirclCe.;:- heist eon hc Tt 	antl the relatet1 1111, rruìil ihns e 1,1,1/kw, 	rep, sem 	f; Irr 
rchacti tf, rioltairm,, Any potential or allve.:ti iolt,tions disco\ erAl after :he da.c on the,: Ittrm s% ill Iv t tymoinlieatet hy ii•Irphirm• I,t lIse ivruLtol crAily temetwitintit.e it int to the ist,lianc.• via notit.e 	viohi jots ih 

enlorck:metn. Conclusion,' drawn from this im est ialiort. !nelutlioo 	N 	tir 	viqlatiun,  di.-,coseted ilan, i dittiar. the et na.c of this ime,ti:tation, sr ill 1‘.7 dit,:ninertied in a final ir‘et,t,p. iron Lpoit 

Issue 
For Records Request: identify tile necessary records, the company contact and date due rn the agency. 
For Alleged and Potential Violation issues: include the rule in question with the clearly described potential problem. Other type of issues: fully describe. 

No. Type' Rule Citation (if known) Description of issue 

; ' / 
-..., 

., /„... 
t 	v... 	, 

,o  
, 	4- 	1--:`, 	 .. 
' 	t. 	'; 	•:-"*.,1.2 't 	•-• ....' i / rL-/-..:.:. r 	, 	r--',/Qtr',',/ 	•-.C.  I • 	, ii-)0 -  ; 	y. • t ,  // •-,:' 

f t../ t: -1, 	f 	,..." 	r-7Lati 	1--/ 	,:") f-, 	-,:t 	, 	-1  

-7e_ 
1-----' ) 3.  ...* 	t 	A 1 	.. 	,-• 	) : F I t 	-, 'r 	- : ,-7 	--- 	Yirli i.,' 6-4," 	,,, 	:I„ ('• 	IL,: Fe: - ft. 	, ,...,... 

Lii .7 
I 

,...',":-.- 
,,t''.-,  ( 	,,,-' 

—\ A--..v 	' 
*' h L.,1 	I , •• 	... 	4 

• 1 	 , 	!, 	,, 	_ 	,,,- 
 

i (... . ,-.. 	to 	tr":. ay,: r'l C. 	7 	:i:-/ IL- f ,' i..=..--11-( ..„1.. q 	' o ,,,,,,, 	" 14-.:1 r.r.- 	ti:' v f. 4:-.. :., 	- r 

....„, — , c ... •'' ( -T 17.r, 	t 
1 
, ) 

.— 
-IA, 

—7--- 	i 
r ,--- 0-... --;-k.: 	si4.-.; 	. 	.-:,.-. 	c.f..-': ,,-  ,..•• 	c,.. :•.1.. 	,. 	1-,-,. ynr.--qr- 	•-/- s- 	0 	i " 	..'-' .1: r ' 	2' 

r 

-,,,,---, 

t 	
i 1 	- 	(../ 1-.J 	 , 

. 	I _ 	 , 
'- 	, 	-. 	i 	, 	, 	Ir.- 	, 	..-) 	; ! 	1 	- : 	; 

.. 	--1 ___ ( 
t 

.--;-- 	., 
i 	- • 	..., , 	-/ 	t.-' --- rt• 	C.'  f 1, 1 	, C.L..424„: 	r 

`IssueT, pe Can Be One tor More of: AV (Alleged Violation). liV (Potential Violation), 0 (Other). for IUL (Records Request) 

Did the TCEQ document the regulated entity named above operating without proper nothorimtion? 0 YE'R 
/ 

a N.1 
r 

Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representatis.e that continued operation is not authorized? CI Ycs 
1 

Lal'.1 a 

Document Acknowledgment. Sigualuie on this document establishes only,  that the rgt lated entity (company) represenuniye reccived a copy of this document and associak:C 
continuatiOn pag

-
es oo the date noted. 	licontaet WitS made by tel,Thone. document will be litxed to regulated ent'ty, theretbre. fignature not requ ired. 

- / -----.".=r., .-.1_, 
 

/,- 	, 4/41.-:...------------- 
, 

,- /, ...,. 	' -7 .. 
, 	 '''' 	c 	---/,' 	. 

-- 
Inyestic„.ator Name (Signed & Printed) Date 

.--. 	 ..,- 
Regulated Entity Repregentative-rifffine (Signed & Printed) 

i 
Date 

you lime tin estinits ir liiirii siiv itilitrottition on this !arm, pietisv counsel rrirri lric,iiI 	Netpeolst 
Indr‘ idil rtk are entitled it.,  rechtect and r:4, ie5s 1.1eir r .trstnt.l info,in.0 on that the tli.;eney Lnthers on its l'orms.'llt:y may 111,t,  :lave:my ,!rror: lit ilreir in fon:lotion co-reetett. TO renew ;Itch Intorniation.'.111 l 	i 	QS? 

03 
C-4 	White Copy: Regulated Entity Representative Yellow Copy: TCEQ 	 (Note, Ms,  additional pageA as neceSsary) Page  / , of _i•-• 

TCEC Z7uA514cv 5,07, 



TCEQ EXIT INTERVIEW FORM: Potential Violations and/or Records Requested 

Regulated Entit y/Site Name -- -, / 
--- 	/..., 	- i 	i 

TCEQ Add. ID No. 
RN Nn. (optional)  , '2 1.7) 	-* 

Investigation Type (.:7- -  :I Contact Mode In-llouse (V/N) Purpose of Investigation ,,' 	f' _ 	"-- 

Regulated Entity Contact ia.' 	, 	
I 	; -, Telephone No. '" 7-.2 	--.7t.4, - 277 ,-" Date Contacted 

No. Date Faxed 

Ncrric 	The inretiv3iion piLividk/ai aos iorm u rit:nded to pro \ de Clarity to 	luive ari:en eurinJ 	31\ L....figlt:In 111 \WC..., I'd Veil the It 	 IC411113.d OVA> n,rned 	aid 	,..prevort qua," TCrt.,  
tt !Weil iir 11/Hril wry, . \11:k 	 allet,ted 	lttio,iii ,iuciç ,:red niter the &al,: 	 he 1...iitionini,zatec, lv iilttliiiii i,, thr 	 n.pre, tative Prior to Ole 11;511310.: id- 3 	or rmt.iiion 

dirorcemoa. cni.,cluNinng liLnv i Pori !his in. islnntluin inelodino ml6itittnl 	.ir peteolial 	diseov ered 	I durinv thv 	o,e 	 1),2. thtemnegied in a linal imestigution rep.M. 

Issue 
For Records Request: identify the necessary records. the company contact and date due to the agency. 
For Alleged and Potential Violation issues; include the rule in question with the clearly descrihed potential problem. Other type of issues: fully describe. 

No. Type Rule Citation (ïf known) Description of issue 

(. 
. 

3 6 .:-(V ....,.. 	_ / . 	 g._- 	) 	.), 	- 	/I.; 	-- 	-) 	... 	,„ 	,-- 
1 

.,-. i il,,,,_,,,,,,  _-, lo ,:--, 	t 
."..- 

-.' 
, , ,..--r- _ 	1  

,-, 
--, 	,... 	.,./...) , 

... 
(7-7 . ,--r- 	v  
....,..).....,....ko 

-,-- 	, 	, 
j---2/7-. 	. 	,f 	r),,,.-..:1—! 	_5. ,.;: 	r... ,4,--:,,,., il. , 7, 	5--  

7-- 
,) 	/ e-.) 	e:,,' _ 	,- .., 

f t:) . 
,-, ,,,., ,..), r7 

'''t 

, 	, 	, 	.-- 

	

/ 	
1- 	

4_ 

	

I 	/ 	' t/ 	--e- 	-- 	42:(1.(J'‘,/ ef';7, 	t...'- 	iai,..',,!, t.r,,,,/ 	i 	1...' 	j 	;le;  

	

/ 	/ 
, 	I i 	. ' 	t . L.' ..-•^1 -be ' it,' Li c.--i.  ' r-,'• ' 

t 	r 
, i r 1 

I 	 l . 

- 	-7) 	̀.-.,-. •.' • - 	' 	it___•, .. /:- 	•-•.; I 	• 	..i 	k7 - f• '.  - 	. 

'issue Type Can Re One or More of: AV (Alleged Vintatiao). PV (Potential Violation), 0 (Other), ur RR (Records Request) 

Did the TC12Q document the reculated ent4 named above operating without proper authoriyation? D Yes Ili' i'sio 

Did Me investigator advise the regulated entity representative that continued operation is liot authorized? D Yes :11No 

Document Acknowledgment. Signaturc on this document establishes onty that the regulated entity (company) representative l'cceil.cd ,1 clipy of this document and associated 

continuation pages on the date noted. 	li conlacl was made by telephone, documeni will be faxed to regulated entity; therefore. si;4nature no: required. 

	

,„... 	_ 
----- 	- 	 1 	 - -, 

..---- 
As----- 	-/-----..).- i---,„..,:. 

( r' 

... 
, 	/ 	/ 	 r 

,..."-t.... 	_,,, 
- 	•-t 	t., 	r 	( 	

/ ,... 
-/ c----,T--- 	1.-----,--- - 	----- 

Investigator Nome (Signed & Printed) Date Regulated Entity Representative Nitme((Signed & Printed) Date 

I r you have quegtions :thnut any inrormalloo on (Ms form, plv:pm emitari oar laral l CE(.! 	(Mier. 
loch% Mmils are zr titled i,i regue-t 	it:v. the r pasonal info:mai on dim I it ,ieae) 	oo its 1.,rms. 'fly,* 	atso h,o t day cmirs in their in lortnation :orrect,:d.Toret, icw 	itifor.Thil çii, call 

ts.) 
co 
.4. 	While Copy. Rogula loci Entity R norcscmlative 	Yellow copy: TCEO 	 (Note: Use additional pages as necesserz) Page 	 of 

TCE: WOLSiacv. 



C. Is there a moratorium on new conncetions? 

No Yes: 

No Yes: 	 (name of municipality)  

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the municipal boundary. 

Water: 	 Sewer: 

285 
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Name of Wastewater Facility: 1•," 

Name of Permitee: 

Date of last TCEQ complianue inspection 

Date of application to transfer permit submitted  to TCEQ: 

8. List thc number of  existing  connections, by meter/connection type, to be affected by the proposed transaction: 

Water Sewer 
Non-metered r Residential 

15 5/8" or 34 3,, Commercial 
1" 4" Industrial- 

• 1 1/2" 	 - _. 	_ • Other • ' Other 
Total Water Connections: 15 Total Sewer Connections: 

9. A. 	Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or Commission standards? 

11 No 	 Yes 

B. 	Provide details on each required major capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the TCFQ or 
Commission standards (attach any engineering reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

Description of the Capital Improvement: 1?,stimatecl Compietion Date: Estimated Cost: 
• • 	• 	, 	- 	- 

_ 	. 
, 	.. 	. .. 

,  < . 	• 

25. 	Does the system being transferred operate within the corporate boundaries of a municipality? 

  

gr 	9.1711.g„t.I.9 	  

Complete Part 1? for EACH Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information if you need more space for additional systems being transferred.  

22. A. 	For Public Water System (PWS): 

TCEQ PWS Identification Number. 9)c(3,2QQ..NZ:i 	("/ digit ID) 

Name of PWS: i•WM§POrifig NNOMS'..; 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: li.7-1,11.9?/.29.1.6  

Subdivisions served: ',YYt.liPpprkv. Wppds 2 
B. 	For Sewer service: 

. TCEQ Water Quality (WQ) Discharge Permit Number: 	 (8 digit ID) • i3  



Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 
Water. 
Sewer: 

,00% 

Name (as it appears on license) Class License No. Water or Sewer 

26. 	A. 	Does the system being transferred purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 

	 No 	Yes: 	If yes, attach a copy of purchase. agreement or contract. 

Capacity is purchased fro= 

Water: 

Sewer: 

B. Is the PWS required to purchase water to meet capacity requirements or drinking water standards? 

No 
	

Yes 

C. What is the amount of water supply or sewer treatmcial purchased;  per the agreement or contract? What is 
the percent of overall demand supplied by purchased water or sewer treatment (if any)? 

D. Will the purchase agreement or contract be transferred to the Transferee? 

No 
	

Yes: 

27. 	Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant have adequate capacity to meet the current and projected demands in thc requested 
area? 

No 	n Yes: 

28. 	List the name, Glass, and TCEQ license number of the operator that will be responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

• 
1fdaiI  

ALL  applications require mapping information to be tiled in conjunction with the STM application. 
Read question 29 A and B to determine what information is required,for your application. 

29. 	A. For applications requiting to transfer an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide the following 
mapping information with each of the seven (7) copies of the application: 

1. 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. The following guidance should be adhered to: 

i. 	If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate maps must bc provided for each. 

A hand drawn map, graphic, or diagram of the requested area is not considta-ed an 
acceptable mapping document. 

PUCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
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Decernber 30, 2016 

Rebecca Simanek- 

Whispering Woods 

PWS ID 0260032 

investigation 44 1371684 

Ms. Slmanek, 

A comprehensive compliance investigation was performed on November 2, 2016 for Whispering 
Woods, PWS ID 0260032. 13elow are the outstanding violations a- sociated with the 
investigation. All associate compliance items are attached as noted. 

1. Track No: 624284 — Failure to have a drought contingency phm. 
• A drought contingency plan has been drafted and submitted to the TCEQ for 

approval. We are awaiting the approval letter frorn the TCEQ for the plan to be 
amended into the tariff. The drought contingency plan is located in Attachment A-
Pages 1-11 

2. Track No: 624288 — Failure to provide containment on a polyphosphate tank. 
• To complete resolution of this violation, a photograph of the spill containment 

pallet with the polyphosphate tank installed on it, is attached. The photo is located 
in Attachment B- Page 13. 

3. Track No: 624294 — Failure to flush dead-end mains at monthly intervals. 
• Valve flushes for the months of November and December 2016 are located in 

Attachment C- Page 15. 
4. 	Track No: 624296 — Faihire to inspect the interior of the pressure tank. 

• The interior of the pressure tank was inspected on December 27. Please find the 
completed inspection form in Attachment D- Page 17. 

5. Track No: 624298 — Failure to have a distribution system map. 
• The submitted distribution map has been updated to include the size and location 

of the water line and locations of the flush valves, Please see Attachment E- Page 
19. 

6. Track No: 624299 — Failure to collect distribution coliform samples at representative 
locations. 

• The chain of custody was requested for the months of November and December 
2016 to show that samples are being taken at more than one location. Please see 
Attachment F- Pages 21-21. 
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7. Track No: 624300 — Failure to collect distribution coliform samples at locations specified 
in the monitoring plan. 

• The chain of custody was requested for the months of November and December 
2016 to show that samples are being taken at the locations specified in the 
monitoring plan. Please see Attachment F- Pages 21-21. Please note, November's 
sarnple was taken by the lab prior to the revised monitoring plan being submitted 
to them, and therefore is not a site represented in the rnonitoring plan. 

S. Track No: 624301 — Failure to monitor the disinfectant residual in the distribution system 
at least once every seven days. 

• The operating records for the months of Nov ember and December 20 16 were 
requested. Please see Attachment G- Page 24 for the distribution checks report for 
the months requested. 

9. Track No: 624458 — Failure to provide the minimum required well capacity of 1.5 gallons 
per minute per connection. 

• Plan of action is located in Attachment G- Page 26. 

if you have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

2v4te,i, A'ettit,gad 

Jamie Kindred 

Com p I iance Associate 

Gulf Utility Service, inc. 
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-.""".""' 	.. 	\ `..-'" \ .„)*..„. • 	V 	s., 	k 'l 	't 	k 	1Nr"' 

L' 	

,,,, 

\'—') 	\ 	1 C 	Q EX11 li's I ERVIEVe FORM: Potential Violations and/or Records Requested 

Regulated Entit:‘ /Site Name 'W iNT-9)( Cr Vicj-3 	'' 77-..)J 413  
TCEQ Add. ID No. 
RN No. (Optional) 

-)1..{.16-  

/Z Al ) 0 2,  6 ce a ,306 
investigation Type ? GitS- 	Contact Made In-House (Y/N) 	Y Purpose of Investigation co,m,cekr.177.5ive, 	LQ ,,,,,, 	(ri:coce. 
Rezulated Entit) Contact At rd/1Z).. SI% 	uj r-4' ,----a  vv.! f Telephone No. Fac 	̀̀6 1  )35 """j - I( . 

1144.*--- Date Contacted 1.01..!\ t: / 1 ‘ 

Tide 5803-7  r Ai-e& /via ri Ale tr .F.,:tr.'-'1' vvvr-t,to-e-ki,L'2- qi--L-t" A•tr(- Tni 	\' eli-  Date Faxed  
NOTICE:The information Nen ided 	s form is intendee lei pro;, Li; chi ilk' 	 hok e a; 	L1111,111! th, ilive‘titiAtiut lreee.. het.ween he 11.1-ci tind the r,:gul:ited :n tv nonctl oho,  ; ard 	nor rerre,cor 

it; miTutioa% Any pnIernial eir alleryd vadat wir- dr,onveled tine, the ;few on Mu. form o, ill he communicated hy telephore to Me revulated emuy reprc:teutatiYi: pri;ir tu tile list:ante ofa r lit if.iolahon 
elinieernerm Getelirdim, tlino 	ilt;s 	 liteludi,t? adCirim:a1 	 pmentml eu'kunnn, disco\ ,:"red (11 an!,1,1uri'y :1•,::,-ont-,;t: 	thi, 	 r. iIl 5e ‘t.i:i.mot:et1 in a find: inecingThon rewrt. 

issue 
For Records Request: icientif 	the nece•;sary records. the company contact and date due to the agency. 
For Alleged and Potential Violation issues: include the rule in question with the clearly described potential problem. Other type of issues: fully describe. 

No. Type' Rule Citation (if known) Description of Issue 

CI°  1  9 a CiF ) C.1-  )4\r-1.  F ) 	F-04-1 (A Ye'e, --0 	-)Arl) 07,4e, COY\ 	TY1 MU t r, vl 	0 	kl a 
- 	P\ At/ TY1-t(), v-ii a Ls-  V 0 	_1!_, 	\-- t 	-- 	., 
a ikv Rm-/(Aiie., 	-iv Jr speL-1--, 	ro+e{ 	F P Y:e-r5-14-re -i-efri_k-7 etiree-, 	s 	ears-- 	Li L  I --g 	t_cfIdwk (Si) 
f-  kV . 1610  9_6 	-) 	T ) 

I 
C----6\11Lurc, 	10 	rvi 0,1144----Ara 	y---- 	r 	A 	* 	0. 	OCitit rerF or 	iirdr 	 • i \ , 

s AA) 'a,'10 19 i (C .') (.1.:VP F-osi (,t-VT- 	-13 	Illatie 	fik 	saYi rf-acrt4 	cOvriy2, ti 	eai'e rievi t-,• 

b 
-'7"..** -...."--•—...„., 

'137-  ik) 	- ) Ol-T 1  cA• re- 	±(;) 	haVe cc 	don) ckg iit."-f-  Coe NI 	eo c 5 	,_.,...... 

gel°, !I 0 (c) (9 )(4,' 

, 	, 	 1 	, 	 1 
Eood owe ---t) moll Thr Arsri\ -te_cztai— iitsr.54(al ro rAT:Strr A CA..1.-  ZVI  

ilssue Type Can Be Ono ur More of: AV (Alleged Violation), ['V (Pnlential Violation). O tOthert. nr RR (Records Request) 	 „5-euelA. 	 , 
; 

Did the TCC‘,Q document the remihned ennty nam 	ove ed ah 	operating without propc-r authorization? 0 Yes 
-- 

,-- 
..
N o ! 	" ...1. - 	'.-- 

Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representative that continued operation is not atithorived? LI Yes 'ci No  

Document Acknowledgment. Signautre MI thiS document establishes only that the regulated entity (company) representative received a copy oF this document and assoeittled 

continuation pages on the date noted. If comact was made by telephone, document will be faxed TO regulated entity: therelbre, signature not required. 

-___ 	.. 
/1/1, 	 ,•7 	 f."," 	 Rce-4- 

If/ ‘ ii ''',V6 
. 

----- -.2,- - ''''-'-'27::;---- 	4,. ti/1/(,..i 
i 

Investigator Name (Signed & Printed) Date Regulated Entity Representa(ive Name (Signed & Printed) Date 

If you have questions about any information NI this form, plcate contact your Meal TCEQ Regional Office. 

Ndividums nie entitled 	Iowa-A and ie. \•,t'sy Owir itcrsottitt 	 duo the tltiency 	Litt its forni,_ "flwy 111,1:r 111,o 11;:ke ;tuy errors Ui their irfont,ation cor7cetud Co 'veil:v. ••ttelt ioreitc:taitm, til"ci -1-_7 1q-1:11•12 

CD 
White Copy: Regulated Entity Representative 	Yellow Copy. TCEQ (Note: Use addittonai pages as necessary) Page 	of 



TCEQ EXIT INTERVIEW FORM: Potential Violations andior Records Requested 

Regulated EntiryiSite Name LOSATSpef NIA
,e
g 	1,0(1661S- 

TCEQ Add. ID No. 
RN No. topthotal) 

PIA/ 5 oabcro,  ID-- 

Investigation Type p 1,05 Contact Made In-I louse (Y/N) 	9' Purpose of Investigation 

Regulated Entity Contact Ats-cA/uLa I 	141 d [ra_uvis-  Telephone No. Date Contacted 

Title ititeu 1 al e. Y-- Fak No. Date Faxed 

NOTIt'F.: 	11111tlitatitlII prm hied in lì 	iril 	into! th.11 	Ind% .no.•hirn%. 	 v.re.en enruqt.  the ,rit etdiption nnoasi hert . een 	 nil Mc regulated catit ratite.), ahoy,: and docr 3or n.p),Ncni (Nal l'(..712 
raok,c/I•1 l'UihnThIlt Att.!: pmetutal r,r 011,-*C.ed v,oll.t,ol (.117ZW.,:ro.1 alter di...! dme on tlus lorm will It: conmauucated 	telephone to the regUlaled 	repro:cm:do,: prior 	the 	ol z llitt ct. l ..lull nun; m 

enfor.:.ement. Conelm,ionw drawn limn 	Otili4aUnli, MA0.11111,1 	 disenvered t ii zin!,) durmn the vourse oldtk ink estigatioa. wi'l he documented 	tittal aoestication rcpn 

Issue 
For Records Request: identify the necessary records, tbe conipan:\ contact and date due to the agency. 
For Alleged and Potential Violation issues: include Mc rule in question \\ itli  the clearly described potential problem. Other type of issues: fully describe. 

No. Type Rule Citation (if known) Description of Issue 

have- z),. (ki---y-T -O4.(fr-6vi 	item 	vvtap, 	
,-- 

:___1 A-tif Ago1 IDeq(e,Wi .6\r'Ititv-e- 	liv 	A 	4Y-  I 	4- 	Y1 	I 	Pihim.,olimPlez —  ct , 	I ,,,rs ' ,,T7,)“J7) 	(0 T--- 	 . .c.A).4-,-)--  

\rt I) vP-5-64 4--ative, 	loca-17 	
1

-6 kis, 
10 Ai/ m o 1 t act ic) ,,,..1-1 ( I lip . 4;9 roftert 041:1--hi01(4.71M 1.401E7G"(141 crZi vv‘ p -is-  al--  /ocatzidotru- 

7.' SP 	 fr-kA 	ALL__ 	
, 

_ . 	 __r 

1..-: 	, 	,._,,.. 
1 	 , 	 , 	..,.--‘ 	. 

wei 	t'ek, 	1-6.  aa nkri ed n via shalt id be piwea , 	•L‘t.- 	. 

ii-71--  ----- 1 ,  , L 	
, 	 , 

T-61" 	/ 0 catT D rt 	Of 0 1 cc-Aim-046r lir A c) -y t4 s f-Y1 4-ATTITA (Atrevi k ' j 	
_ 

Issue Type Can Be One or More of: AV Alleged Vi 	P V (Potential Violation). 0 (Other), or RR (Records Request) 	,Su, ) 	 ,...c.15tp) Mel p )A 

Did the TodQ document the rev lated entity named above operating without proper authormuion? 0 Yrs No 

Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representative that continued Operation is not. auLhorized? Li Yes "Li No 

Document Acknowledgment-. Signature on this document establishes only that the regulated enCity (company) representative received a copy of this document and associated 
continuation pages on the date noted. 	if contact \vas made by telephone. document will be faxed to regulated entity: therefore. siunature not required. 

— 
SideK 0/Pi) 6 

i 1 c/ 	/7 	 ii_ 12 	( , 9,-g---te---i'- 	i 6-6------ / ti  1 c-f-'&-,<.,. 	19)1111  /11-;2-114 , 	,,-- 
Investigator Name (Signed & Printed) Date Regulated Entity Representative Natne (Signed & Printed) Date 

Zynu hove questions about any inform:Ilion on tlik form pfeum: contact your loial 'rc 	 Officv. 

itii tit. tut: i iiiiili,l iI iet lac,. I MO Irt ii2W ilti.ii 11:1•WE'l 111,111111:111,1A ili it tli 	IUCIlet qJltiCIN iti IN ((hill,. 11:e)ii i 	il ii li i i. iii 	1;111',iii ili ii itiqtititatin i 	iiiiiii.tl Tit £ ii 	i li iiiliiriti itislii CAI 	I 	iJ 

White Copy: Regulated Entity Representative 	Yellow Copy. Tceo 
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.4.... - 	'--'-' • ::'-i. 	_224 ...'''' 	:ig 'E. -41.11.-  0 R.W.0%§-k..5,141:it.'.' j.kikr'.i-iiii*i_illn 	rii.--6:Ni. 	- 	%.,:, 	' 	„.. 	' 

Complete Part F for EACH Public Water or Sewer system to bc transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information if you need more space for additional systems being transferred. 

22. A. 	For Public Water System (PWS): 

TCEQ PWS identification Number. ;'-W3PQP..7,.8..-'' 	• 	*1  (7 diOt ID) 
'l 

Name of PWS: iliVi!ij.kei0:-. 5h-S-tifP7:- • 	 . 	. 

Date of last TCBQ compliance inspectioru 114!/.n.1?P.1 §:.-;;;"..., 	''':' --:.i ("Kb TCEQ tettel 

Subdivisions served: !V,V.11.0036,0-5hCii'?.;:iT 	'.-,-.- : 	- ; -i':".'.-  - .. 	. 	. 

D. 	For Sewer service: 

TCEQ Water Quality (WQ) Discharge Permit Number Ii..)(Y,Q_::,-..i::-..-• ' • 	, 	' 	• 	(8 digit in)  

Name of Wastewater Facility  

Name of Perrnitee:  

Date oflast TCEQ compliance inspection: t'. 	 , 	_ : i (attach TCEQ lean) 

' Subdivisions served:  

Datc of application to transfer permit submitted to TCEQ: r,---!•_,..;:;,' 	 .. - 

23. List the number of eristing connections, by meter/connection type, to be affected by the proposed transaction: 

Water Sewer 
- Non-metered • ' 2" Residential 

173 5/8" or 3/4" 11 Commercial 
- 1" 4" hidustrial 

i 'A" Other 	• Other 
Total Water Connections: 171 Total Sewer Connections: 

24. A. 	Are any improvements required to meet TCFQ ert Commission staudards? 

10  No ri Yes 

B, 	Provide details on each required major capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the TCEQ or 
Commission standards (attach any crigincering reports or TCF,Q approval letters): 

Descri a Hon of the CaS tal, ITproyeinent: , °ma E 	ted Completion Date: Estimated Cost: 
...-. 	-s  

' ' 	.. 	 .2 . 	...- . 	..,•,.., 
: . 	• 

C. 	Is there a moratorium 

111111  No 

on new connections? 

Yes: 

25. Does the system being transferred operate within the corporate boundaries of a municipality? 

No 	I 	i Yes: 	 (name qf municipality) 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the municipal boundary. 

'Water: 	 Scwa-: 

PIJCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
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Brrn W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Nierrnann, Commissioner 
Rithard A.fiyde, P.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Textts by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

December 20, 2016 

Mr. Gregory Pappas, Manager 
Nerro Supply LT.0 
PO Box 691008 
Houston, Texas 77269-10(8 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated April 25, 201.6: 
Wildwood Shores, Randall Ranch Road, New Waverly, Walker County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101197192 
TCEQ ID No.: 2360078 	 Investigation No.: 1381600 

Dear Mr. Pappas: 

On December 01, 2016, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston 
Region Office received adequate compliance documentation to resolve the alleged violation 
documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on 
March 15, 2016. Based on the information submitted, no further action is required concerning 
this investigation. 

The Texas Commission on Envirorunental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Josephine Garcia in the Houston 
Region Office al (713) 767-3650. 

Sincerely, 

Cy
) Julia Thorp, Team Leader 

Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

JT/JG/dp 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 

cc: 	 Michael Williams, Chief Operator, VO Box 691008, Houston, Texas, 77269 

TCEQ Rcgion 12 5425 Polk St_, Ste. H • HuuStoll. Texas 77(1'23-1452 713-7fi7-3500  ' Fa-x.713-767-3520  

skustiu Headquarters: 512-23,9-uioo • tceq.lcxas.gov  • How L.j nor customer service7 tccry.tesas.goqcustomersurvey 
cricted ferried ppr r 
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WILDWOOD SHORES 
	

Investigation # 

Investlatinate: 12/12/2018 
, WALKER COUNTY, 

Additional Wits): 2360078 

-.WOK
/ 1;`,741 	174.-  tiftr,•41"1-0- 

' 	' .4'^' • 

   

   

  

*,;10 • 

    

trrack No: 600417 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(13) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1320228 
	

Comment Date: 04/06/2016 

Design and Construction of Pressure Tanks 

Failure to conduct an inspection of the pressure tank annually, to determine that the pressure 
release device and pressure gauge are working propedy, the air-water ratio is being 
maintained at the proper level, the exterior coating systems are continuing to pnovide 
adequate protection to all metal surfaces, end that the tank remains in a watertight condition. 
Pressure tanks provided with an inspection port must have the interior surface inspected 
every five years. 

At the time of the investigation, the regulated entity did not provide a copy of the Interior tank 
Inspection form for the investigator to review. 
Investigation: 1357096 	 Comment Date: 09/02/2016 

Pressure tanks provided with an inspection port must have the interior surface inspected 
every five years. 

As of Augsut 23, 2016, the regional office has not received documentation from the regulated 
entity for this violation. The violation is still outstanding. 
Investigation: 1368685 	 Comment Date: 10/12/2016 

Pressure tanks provided with an inspection port must have the interior surface inspected 
every five years. 

The regulated entity submitted a compliance plan via email on October 10, 2016. The 
regulated entity plans to schedule the inspection during the fall when there is lower water 
usage. The regulated entity plans to have the internal pressure tank inspection submitted or 
completed on or before November 30, 2018. 
Investigation: 1381600 	 Comment Date: 12/12/2016 

Pressure tanks provided with an inspection port must have the interior surface inspected 
every five years. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a compliance plan or copy of the tank inspection to 
verify compliance. 
Resolution: On December 01, 2016, the regulated entity submitted a copy of the interior 
pressure tank inspection form via email to verify compliance. 

Summary of InvostfgatIon FIndIngs 	 Page 1 of 1 
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(name of municipality.) 

   

lf yes, indicate the number of customers within the municipal boundary. 

Water 	 Sewer: 

, 	.,, 	.,....._ 	. ,_.,,..t...,,, .,,,_ 	...,„ .„, 	- 	...,, - ,1,!.. 	...,,, 	,-;..1 	• ' -•`*":41:•.*-:- 4' 	- 	'" -7; t" . :,;:, ".'.', .".' .. -̀',At'..".7  7-'-'s'.! ' i r:'•C:.  
.:-,ir'.;:"-- .•-.,1*.:', ,:t'li.....1;.: ' 	' . .--- 	: ?r-si.:47An:00,i.;:ttg.-aAiil;!:1*- 	it.10.0. :Cig..- -g-Itil'OPIS:eVONWtt k‘-.1 t §:lilt-Qr.:MP j 94 , 	'''':4- 	i's,x1- 44tiV54:X1:-,4/-* :  

Complete Part F for EACH Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information if you need more space for a d.ditlonal systems being transferred. 

22. A. 	For Public Water System (PWS): 

TCEQ PWS Identification Niimber: 51--.1.17.:0Q48:1 	--.-,:„..• _-..., ,..:,. ..:1 (7 digil. ID) 

Name of PWS: 'Weiticl.h.-aV.6h:Ettatdig.....  

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: E.11/71?9,1P:7,-....::::.--.77,:] (41-hTuQ1cuer)  

Subdivisions served:  

B. 	For Sewer service: 
- 	• 	. 	, 	. 	_ 	. 	. 

TCEQ Water Quality (WQ) Discbarge Penzait Number !?:::.W,0‘.:...i. 	i 	0 digit  m) 

; ...--:v.-...--, 	: 	,!...-. 	.. 	-..- ::7•-;%-,,. 	'• • 	:-:::: 	‘••••••' f • ' :,:-.4' ...::'.',.. f.:',: Name of Wastewater Facility. 	i.r.::.".'..j1•.:1-::- -)..., - 	. 	• -- •,,,,--/..p..,.::-.- -.:,- -.:,.,-,.-:-_,...?.7...- , :.:, ..,. 	. 

Name of Peimitec• 	t':-T?:::;17:';-:'-:•:':'-'1:3-1!;:-.17:<.:•_:.--'-*!:•.:: -'-':::::: 	•:.'• :-,-1*-  ;:-'f:--,f-i*.: •*,-,-•:,..:-..:::": . i-:::- 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection :1-_;:T.;,.". '.....:7,i';:,..:::.;:,.[..-.1.;;.:::'-:;:,1.7.:,::',',„;' .:1 (ttach TCEQ lelicr) 

Subdivisions served: 	";......:..., --,"Pir-:.:.':',..'.."•,:,.,:'::.:-.:.i.:4:5::::'-!-!•-:-::;".;:.-1-;-.:-.-s-1-..;:l.::„:.:._:...., -Al- --;.-..-•,;:-i,•-,.'..-4.4'..;1:::::-. 

Date of application to transfer permit submitted to "1.CEQ: 1,;;;17.'ki:...7.2;:-.,-35_,-...."-:,-.!:::_1:-7;,:: .,:. ,:-.::;•sf,-1..z,f.‘'.: :-..:.. A 

23. List the mumber of avisting connections, by meter/connection type, to he affected by the proposed transaction: 

Water Sewer 
Non-metered r Residential 

56 5/P or 314" . 3,, - 	- Commercial 

- 	
. 	. 4 " . Industrial 	* 	 .. . 

1 IA" • 	' 	- -. 	- Other 	• 	... 	. *Other 	. 

Total WateT Connections: 56 Total Sewer Connections: I 

24. A. 	Are 

B. 	Provide 
Commission 

.• No 

any improvements required to meet TCEQ or Commission standards? 

F—.  Yes 

details on each required major capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet. the TCEQ or 
standards (attach any engineering reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

Description of the Capital Improvement: ---..- 	_ 	. 	• 	- 	. 	- 	, 	- 
Estimated Completion Date: Estinaated Cost: 

---.-.,,,,_:..a:......:•-; - 	-:,..-:•--:-•`.:-- --,,ci:-,.--,.,.- .-.- ,-.F2-7-,:.:i.2.,-..,.- _-•::,...-:_- • -••1.-,.!--i- 	.-:'---, --f.•-s....:•------.,2-':,..--;v:-.,-.••:.: -....---:. -:--:w.:•;.!- 	-:.:-,:, 	:'-.:, 	-..*---z:---- 	----. - 	.7-1.,- 	::.--,:..-.::'•=_.-`-i.:;‘• •••.::,.-:i.:-....:-L.,,:.- 

-2.- -!. =-._:-....••;,-:-..',.•:_.::. 	-.',.i..-- ',•.:"7.':'t• '-..'-----.-*-7--..,"; -?;r'f-:.",.'.,'.:.;:::::::',3-';:1::--,TFI,.:•:.'f:::- "'t- -.:"1-"; 	.Z.--;::-..--'• 	-';'::.:.*:_, 	.--:...:,..,;.,:" :-;,,:..- --:-..":- "::::::-.:'?"-:'---:;"•:',5:--;--,  ' 

C. 	Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

1.1  No 	F,;:i  Yes: 

75, 	Does the system being transferred operate within the corporate boundaries of a municipality? 

No 	Yes: 

PUCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
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No Yes: 	If yes, attach a copy of purchase agreement or contract. 

R. 

Water: 

Sewer: 

Is the PWS required to purchase water to meet. capacity requirements or drinking water standards? 

No Yes 

I 	1 Nu Ycs: 

'16466615gWiiira* - tYtArtA;,. ;  

26. 	A. 	Does the system being transferred purchase water or sewer trmiment capacity from another source? 

Capacity is purchased from: 

C. What is the amount of water supply or sewer treatment purchased, per the agreement or contract? What is 
the percent of overall demand supplied by purchased water or sewer treatment (if any)? 

Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 
Water: o.00% 
Sewer. o.00% 

D. Will the purchase agreement or contract be transferred to the Transferee? 

No 	In  Yes: 

27. 	Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant have adequate capacity to meet the current and projected demands in the requested 
area? 

28. 	List the name, class, and TCEQ.  license number of the operator that will be responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

Name Os it appears on license) Class License No. Water or Sewer 

ALL  applications require mapping information to be filed in conjunction with the STM application. 
Read question 29 A and B to determine what information is required jOr your opplication.  

29. 	A. For applications requesting to transfer an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide the following 
mapping information with each of the seven (7) copies of the application: 

L 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. The following guidance should be adhered to: 

i. 	If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate maps .must be provided for each. 

A hand drawn map, ga.phie, or diawam of the requested area is not considered an. 
aeceptable mapping document. 

PLICT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
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Jon Niermann, Chairman 

Pally Lindley, Commissioner 

Toby Baker, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing cord Preventing PoMellon 

January 9, 2019 

Mr. Gregory P. Pappas 
Owner 
Nerro Supply LLC 
Post Office Box 691008 
Houston, Texas 77260-1008 

Re: 	Modified Comprehensive Compliance hivestigatictn. at: 
Woodhaven Estates, Felder Lane at Carriage Lane, Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101452324, TCEQ ID No.: 1700481, Investigation No.: 1526118 

Dear Mr. Pappas: 

On November 7, 2018, Ms. Christian Rines and Ms. Stephanie Nguyen of the Texas Commission 
on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office condncted an investigation of the 
above-referenced facility to evaluate con3pliance with the applicable requirements for public 
water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In 
addition, please be advised that a violation. could be issued upon further review of your 
system's records or self-reported documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your conipliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these inatters, please feel free to contact Ms. Rines in the Houston Region Office at 
(713) 767-352g. 

Sincerely, 

L. trkhia Spikes 
Team Leader 
Pu.blic Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

LS/CR/sh 

CC: 	Ms. Jamie Kindred, Regulatory Compliance Managia, Gulf Utility Inc., P.O. Box 691008, 
Houston, Texas 77269-1008 

Montgomery County awironmental Health Services, 501 North Thompson street, suite 
101 Conroe, Texas 77301-2500 

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Folk St., Ste. H Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1009 • treq.texas.gov  • Haw is our customer service? teeq.lexas.gov/customersurvey  296 
•••••••••4 	 P.11111.• 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

DOCKET NO.: 

STYLE: Application of Nerro Supply, LLC and Undine Texas, LLC for Sale, 
Transfer, or Merger of a Retail Public Utility in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, 
Montgomery, Robertson and Walker Counties 

SUBMITTING PARTY: Undine Texas, LLC 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTENTS: Attachment L — Operators 
Information 

BATE STAMP OR SEQUENTIAL PAGE NUMBER RANGE: 298 TO 299 

ENVELOPE #: 1 OF 1 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY PROTECTIVE ORDER: 

DATE SUBMITTED TO COMMISSION: March 26, 2019 
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CCN Maps to be Transferred with this Application 
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Requested Transfer Area 
Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 

Reqieced Transfer Area 
Ben,-,hle v,  Oaks Subd and Lakewood Estates 

2223 

190 

1 

50  

190 (Tx-osti 

Requesteo Transfer Area 
Sinelop 3 Foicst 

$0 
, 

\\ College  \ 
\ Station 

Bryan 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN Na. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

General Location - Brazos and Robertson Counties 

  

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 401 acres 301 
J by: S. flurl. ASI3G 

Data-  March 15, 2011"! 
Base 01:107 Roadioays 201:' 

Prclect: General 1.or.;,  )n_lirazcs_go)slsol Counties_12252 

0 	1 	2 
niiiiii===== Miles 

   



D76 

/1%. 

60 

/ 

60  

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend anci Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

12011 

Requested Transfe:Area 
Apache Ras 

//' 

Somerville 

Requested Transfer Area 
L die Oak Forest Subc 

Recues:ed Transfer Area and Arnend 
Lakevie.v N Marshall Oaks & Sonlervolle Place 

tosc
,1 ON cc:50411  

Ye&  

General Location - Burleson County 

125 

z 

1918 

L36). 

Requested Transfer Area anc Amend 
Whspering Woods 

60  

60 

36 

60 

Somervato L 

302 
Map by: S. Burl. ASTG1 

nate Marc!' 15, 2C13 
Eicse; PADOT Roaddays 2C 15 

P:ojerl 1,enrral Lucatior_Bulosun Cculty "22E2 

0 	1 	2 
IC= Miles 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 664 acres 

Add Area Served - approx 380 acres 

Mi Decertify Area Not Served - approx 85 acres 



s) 
565 

(146) 

\ 
Mont 11  

565 L 

Requested Transfer A-ea 
Lost Lakes 

33601 

3101 

Dation 
Late 

t 565 

1405 

Trinfty Bay 

) Requested Transfer Area 
Bayndge Subd Water Syslern 

Requested T•ansfer Area 
Oaks at Hou,tori PoirL 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 192 acres 

Undine Texas LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montoornery and Walker Counties 

General Location - Chambers County 

2 
11M11111111111111=1 1iles 

303 
Wi by: S. Burt, ASBG 

Darg klArrh 	JIM 
Base: TaDOT Pfeedweys 2015 

'mien: (Amaral ; rinatinr_;:.hainbus C:furity 12252 



Requested Transfer Area 
Allendale Water System 

	A1097  

los) 
Reqt. este d Transfer A-ea _ 	
H dig reen Sd Water CD 

	

) 	[14841 

	

11§) 7 	/ 

CONROE 

ttii.',41.1(04+ 

Requested Trar sfer Area 
14 vet Club Water 

General Location - Montgomery County 

Rae uested Trarsfer Area and Amend 
Woodhaven Estates 

304 
kap by S Burl, ASK! 

Date: March 15. 2014 
8iY-A2* r )(DOT Roackear 2015 

Project Gertral l nr.non_Wrintgcnrfy Got rly:Te 52 

1.75 	3.5 
INMINIE=Miles 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 371 acres 

Add Area Served - approx 39 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply. LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

------- 	Requested Transfer Area and Amend 
ILoch Nes5 Cove Subd Water Sys*.em 



Recpe5!nr1 Transtr Area 
Wirdwood Shcres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No, 12262 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

Huntsville 

WALKER COUNTY 

MONTGONI6RY COUNTY 

1791 

General Location - Walker County 

1 	2 
Mile. 

305 
Map t'y S Burt. AS6G1 

Date: Mardi 15, 2019 
MEE 1"xDOT 	A115 

Prnjod. 02 u21.2. Locution Bur e5on Counly_"22E2 

•--- 
1791 

37 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

CCN 12252 -  Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 276 acres 



\73:4 

Requested Transfer Area 
Oak F oiest Lakeway Maror 

PWSID 1960017 
appicx 86 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, GCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No, 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

e., 

4,0  

.r 

 

Oak Forest Lakeway - Robertson County 

 

 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

F.1  CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 86 acres 306 
Map by. S. 3un AS8r,1 

C.Le: Msrch 1, 2C19 
Base. Stralblaf lran52 

Prajxt: Oak h.,112!il Ldkeziy_RobensanCounrt_122P 

0 	325 	650 
ININIIMIO Feet 

 



e0' 
ck°1'  

tit  

Rerp.esten Trar stet-  Area 
Beichley Oaks SJbd and Lakewocd Estates 

PWSIDs 02100SC, 01 10042 
approx 2L4 aues 

A 

:1> 

• 'abed lid  

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

171  CCN 12252 -  Nerro Supply, LLC -  approx 244 acres 
307 

Map by: S BjL, AS3G1 
Date Ulan 15, Kr 9 

3e S1ratMap-rans2 
PrOjecl 3EnnleyOzks_Lakawond Fmak;s_Urazc,, COW iLy_12252 

0 	500 	1,000 
reel 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portton of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC. CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos. Burleson, Charnbers, Roberison, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

a 	c'y v <2- 
Q.. 

 , ...c,  . 
‘ 'ss  

c,  
a- d. 

Benchley Oaks Subd & Lakewood Estates - Brazos County 



ReciLesled Transfer Area 
Smetana 1-orest 
PWSID 0270010 
approx 70 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

 

Smetana Forest - Brazos County 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

F-9  CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 70 acres 308 

me, by: S. Curl ASI3G1 
021:- Madi 1E, 2D19 

Base: SlutMar Trans 
rorC SniuLti Fvest 3razas Court1:0225.2 

0 	250 	500 
MINIIIMI1=== Feet 

 



Requested Transfer Area 
Whisperng Wcods 
(Incorrect Location) 

approx 82 acres 

Culled Location cf 
Whispering lPi!ocdr: 
PWSID 0260?.2 

Add approx 
98 acres 	\ 

ee 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

IN \I CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 92 acres 

Decertify Area Not Served - approx 85 acres 

1  Add Area Served - approx 98 acres 

Requesting to Decertify CCN 10177 - Deanville WSC - approx 31 acres 
309 

Map bý 	EL11, ASBGI 
Date: March 15, 2C19 

&tie T xDOT Poadways 2C 1 5 
riCt Whispeing Wtxrs_Bullsnn Cuu LI: 2252 

500 	1 00C 
oimme===Feet 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC. CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

Whispering Woods - Burleson County 



O 	325 	fi51) 
IMMIN=== Feet 

310 
Map by S Bur., ASBG1 
five Mrl l. 2b19 

BE E•e: TxDOT Roadvays 2015 
1111b1 Oak 	 ad/i I Cali ,.y 12252 

Undine Texas. LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC CCN No. 12252 

and to Arnend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Charnbers, Robertson Montgomery and Walker Counties 

A4rAci,  

Requested Transfer Area 
L'ttle Oak Forest Subd 

PWSID 0260037 
approx 203 acres 

t 
cL 

•cf 

• gr 

Nr 
6 

c
gi 

<r,SN  
(04  

Little Oak Forest Subdivision - Burleson County 

Red Berry 

B'ueherry H 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

- 	CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply. LLC - approx 203 acres 



Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos Burleson. Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

4/44  SI creel. 

Requested Transfer Area 
Lakevew N Marshall Oaks & Somerville Place 

PWSIDs 0260010, 0 26CD21 
apprc K 277 acres 

44.4 
 

Add approx 
262 acres 

Lakeview N Marshall Oaks & Somerville Place - Burleson County 

311 
Map hy S litrt ASE',1 

Dille: March !I 2131S 
Rare xDOI RumMuyti 2015 

PiAecL LtikevieeN Marshall Oaks &SOitIervie Place_Bulasnn 

0 	500 	1,000 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

r71  CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC approx 277 acres 

I 	I Add Area Served - approx 262 acres 



Requesle0 Trarsfer Area 
Apache Hills 

PWSID 0250019 
ariprox 52 cicrcs 

tS" 

iN

stbo, 

 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No, 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson. Montgomery and Walker Counties 

  

Apache Hills - Burleson County 

 

 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

	 CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 92 acres 
312 

Kap by: S. Burt. ASBG 
Cu.2. ,rch 15, 2019 

Base Tx001 Rchloitys '101n 
Pojct hiNx..te Hi Is_Bur 0;00 Couill'o_12252 

250 	500 
Nimmic:=Feet 

  



0 	250 	500 
Feet 

I! 
313 

Mar y 	6.111,ASBC1 
Date Match 15. 20 , 9 

635c.  143CT Roacways 2015 
roject: Los: Lakes_Charnhest;ointy_1?.252 

Lost Lakes - Charnbers County 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No, 12252 

ano to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas. LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

S. 

V5(P  

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

F."1  CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 49 acres 

Reqt.ested Transfer Area 
Lcst Lakes 

Pwri1C C X.0108 
aprox 49 ar..res 



Requested T,ansfer Area 
Bapdge Subd Mier SVate,r 

PWSIO 0360C26 
approx 68 does 

Requested Transfer Area 
Oaks at Houston Poirt 

PWSID 0360126 
approx 75 acres 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

LJ CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 143 acres 314 
Yap by. S. Hirt, ASBUI 

DEr.e: Much 15, 2015 
Rase I x1.1U I RuatIney. 2015 

1-roject: tiatz, at Hou:urt PDint ard eayrIdge_aambers 

0 	750 	1,500 
111m111111=Feet 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas. LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Waker Counties 

Trinity Bay 

Oaks at Houston Point & Bayridge Subdivision Water System - Chambers County 



Lake Puula 

Add approx 
20 acres 

Requesice TwrIsfer Area 

Loch, Ness Cove Sabi 	SOIFT 

PWSIO 1700148 
approx 15 acre s 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No, 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers;  Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

Lake Conroe 

Ccushatta Trag 

   

Loch Ness Cove - Montgomery County 

 

 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

1-71  CCN 12262 - Nerro Supply. LLC - approx 46 acres 

Add Area Served - approx 20 acres 

315 
S Burt, AS8C I 

Date: March 1E 2019 

Base: I xDOT Road.wys 2013 
Plat Loch Nus CcA_Martqampry(*.nonty_122U 

250 	500 
MIME= Feet 

   



Add approx 
19 acres total 

Rcques12d Transfer- Area 
Woodnaven EVa'es 

WSID 1701 
appocs 25 Eicius 

jiuke _ _ FM 2854 _  

Undirie Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Porfion of Nerro Supply LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

fee' 

_WOOdhSVan 	_ 

   

Woodhaven - Montgomery County 

 

 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

171  CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 25 acres 

Add Area Served - approx 19 acres 

316 
kip by: S Bur. ASBGI 

Dale March 'N. Ze,19 
Bast TxDOT Roadways 2015 

Procrl Virmrlhaw;1_1‘,.cillwiLly Cuutily " 2252 

0 	250 	500 
01•1111.111=Feel 

   



Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

k 
	

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 59 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply. LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Arnend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13250 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

Requested Transfer Area 
HIigeel Suba Water C. 

PWSID 170529 
applox 59 Ev...Te.s 

crLie  

West rctic Cryyrat cresA 

Hillgreen - Montgomery County 

0 	250 	500 
imiNINNE=Feel  

317 
Msp y s Bun ASK( 

Dzite: Marc1i15. 2C13 
Base -x1)01 4o3dwys 2C15 

r-oject: HIlltycon_Weitgcnery COtInly272F,7 



250 	500 
WINIMMINIC=== Feel 

318 
!Apo S. Bun, A30G1 

Ddle: MuiiJi15, 2019 
TxDOT Roqrhylys201I1 

-Nujai: À ikie VentgcneryCanty_12252 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No, 12252 

and to Arnend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson. Chambers, Robertson, Montgornery and VValker Counties 

Requested T•ansfer Area 
Alfendale Atler SysteT. 

PWSID 1700187 
approx 89 acres 

Allendale - Montgomery County 

Big Buck 
Pond 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

1.71  CCN 12252 - Nerra Supply, LIC - approx 89 acres 



cn 
o 
o. 

Requested Transfer Area 
Rwur Club Waler 
FWSID ' 700185 
approx 153 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion ot Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend 2nd Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

Norti 

Reys 

   

River Club - Montgomery County 

 

  

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

	 CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 153 acres 319 
Map Dy: S. Ourt,ASBGl 

Datc Mal:M -15,20'S 
Case: PCCSRoarway. 

Pro.ect Rim Club Munttorneri Cougity_12252 

0 	325 	650 
ENIMICIFeet 

   



Reques1ed irahsrei Area 
WIdwcOd Shores 
PWSID 23fir)D78 
apprcx 276 acres 

ty; 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

IN 1 CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC approx 276 acres 

Undine Texas LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend anci Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to beTransferred to Undlne Texas, LLG, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

/ 
Lake Conroe 

Wildwood Shores - Walker County 

0 	500 	1 ,000 
11/111I1111==2 Feet 

320 
Map bp F., Dur„ ASEGI 

Date: Moth 15, 2C19 
Ba%,  Slratke,Art Trans'l 

Pro,ect: W;I:Irrxxi Shcre Wlet Ccuity_)222 



Attachment 'N' 

Part H 

CCN Descriptions 



Undine Texas, LLC Application to Transfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 in Brazos, and 

to Amend and Decertify Portions to be Transferred in Burleson, Chambers, Montgomery, Robertson 

and Walker Counties 

Transfer area total acreage: 	a pprox 2,304 acres 

Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 
Approx acres: 86 
County: 	Robertson 
City Limits within: 	None 
Eli within: 	None 
CCN within: 	Wellborn SUD (CCN 11340) 
Districts within: 	Brazos River Authority 
Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	Brazos Valley GCD 

Benchley Oaks Subdivision & Lakewood Estates 
Approx acres: 244 
County: 	Brazos 
City Lirnits within: 	None 
ETJ within: 	City of Bryan 
CCN within: 	Wellborn SUD (CCN 11340) 

City of Bryan (CCN 10187) 
Districts within: 	Brazos River Authority 
Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	Brazos Valley GCD 

Smetana Forest 
Approx acres: 70 
County: 	Brazos 
City Limits within: 	None 
ETJ within: 	City of Bryan 
CCN within: 	Wellborn SUD (CCN 11340) 
Districts within: 	Brazos River Authority 
Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	Brazos Valley GCD 

Whispering Woods  
Approx acres: 190 
County: 	Burleson 
City Limits within: 	None 

ETJ within: 	None 
CCN within: 	Deanville WSC (CCN 10177) 
Districts within: 	Brazos River Authority 
Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 

Little Oak Forest Subdivision  

Approx acres: 203 

County: 	Burleson 
City Limits within: 	None 
ET1 within: 	None 

Post Oak Savannah GCD 
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CCN within: 	None 

Districts within: 	Brazos River Authority 

Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	Post Oak Savannah GCD 

Lakeview N Marshall Oaks & Somerville Place 

Approx acres: 539 

County: 	Burleson 

City Limits within: 	None 

ETJ within: 	None 

CCN within: 	None 

Districts within: 	Brazos River Authority 
Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 

Apache Hills 
Approx acres: 92 

County: 	Burleson 

City Limits within: 	None 

ETJ within: 	None 

CCN within: 	None 

Districts within: 	Brazos River Authority 

Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 

Post Oak Savannah GCD 

Post Oak Savannah GCD 

Lost Lakes 
Approx acres: 49 
County: 	Chambers 

City Limits within: 	None 

ETJ within: 	Mont Belvieu andjor Old River Winfree 

CCN within: 	None 

Districts within: 	Chambers Liberty Counties Navigation District 

Gulf Coast Water Authority 
Trinity River Authority of Texas 

Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	None 

Oaks at Houston Point & BayridEe Subdivision Water System (2 areasl 

Approx acres: 143 

County: 	Chambers 

City Limits within: 	City of Beach City 

ETJ within: 	None 

CCN within: 	None 

Districts within: 	Chambers Liberty Counties Navigation District 
Gulf Coast Water Authority 

Coastal Water Authority 

Trinity River Authority of Texas 

Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	None 

Loch Ness Cove Subdivision Water System 

Approx acres: 66 

County: 	Montgomery 
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City Limits within: 	None 
ETJ within: 	City of Conroe 
CCN within: 	None 
Districts within: 	San Jacinto River Authority 
Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	Lone Star GCD 

Woodhaven Estates  
Approx acres: 44 
County: 	Montgomery 

City Limits within: 	None 
ETJ within: 	City of Conroe 
CCN within: 	None 
Districts within: 	San Jacinto River Authority 
Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	Lone Star GCD 

Hillgreen Subdivision Water Co.  
Approx acres: 59 
County: 	Montgomery 
City Lirnits within: 	None 

ETJ within: 	City of Conroe 
CCN within: 	None 
Districts within: 	San Jacinto River Authority 
Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	Lone Star GCD 

Allendale Water System 

Approx acres: 89 
County: 	Montgomery 
City Limits within: 	None 
ETJ within: 	City of Conroe 
CCN within: 	None 
Districts within: 	San Jacinto River Authority 
Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	Lone Star GCD 

River Club Water 
Approx acres: 153 
County: 	Montgomery 

City Limits within: 	None 
ETJ within: 	City of Houston 
CCN within: 	None 
Districts within: 	San Jacinto River Authority 

East Montgomery County ID 
Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	Lone Star GCD 

Wildwood Shore 
Approx acres: 276 
County: 	Walker 
City within: 	None 

ETI within: 	None 
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CCN within: 	None 

Districts within: 	San Jacinto River Authority 
Groundwater Conservation Districts within: 	Bluebonnet GCD 
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Notice Description: 

Oak Forest Lakeway Manor— PESID 1980017 — Robertson County 
The proposed utility service area is located approximately 10 miles northwest  of downtown Bryan, TX, 
and is generally bounded on the north  by Noble Oaks Lane;  on the east by 125 feet east of Anyway 

Drive.  on the south by Lakeway Drive;  and on the west by US Hwy 190. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 86 acres and 49 current customers. 

Benc h ley Oaks Subdivision & Lakewood Estates— PWSIDs 0210039, 0210042 — Brazos County 
The proposed utility service area is located approximately 6.3 miles northwest  of downtown Bryan, TX, 

and is generally bounded on the north  by Texas State Hwy OSR & Redbud Drive;  on the east  by Redbud  

Drive;  on the south  by Mumford Road;  and on the west by Texas State Hwy OSR.  

The total are being requested includes approximately 244 acres and 24-1 current customers, 

Smetana Forest — PWSID 0210010 — Brazos County 
The proposed utility service area is located approximately 6 miles west of downtown Bryan, TX,  and is 
generally bounded on the north and east  by Smetana Road;  on the south  by 170 feet south of Nonie  

Drive- and on the west by Luza Lane. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 70 acres and 50 current customers. 

Whispering Woods — PWSID 0260032 — Burleson County 

The proposed utility sell/ice area is located approximately 6.5 miles northwest  of downtown Somerville,  
TX, and is generally bounded on the north and east  by County Road 410;  on the south  by FM 60;  and on 
the west by County Road 405. 
The total are being requested includes approximately 190 acres and 15 current customers. 

Little Oak Forest Subdivision— PWSID 02600372 — Burleson County 

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 7.3 miles west  of downtown Somerville, TX, 

anti is generally bounded on the north and east  by Birch Creek;  on the south  by Giebel Lane;  and on the 
west by Park Road 57. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 203 acres and 36 current customers. 

Lakeview N Marshall Oaks & Somerville Place— PWSIDs 0260010, 0260021— Burleson County 
The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.3 miles west  of downtown Somerville, TX, 
and is generally bounded on the north  by Big Creek;  on the east by Recreational Road 4;  on the south  by 
County Road 416;  and on the west by 800 feet west of Lakeview Drive. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 539 acres and 220 current customers. 

Apache Hills — PWSID 0260019 —Burleson County 

The proposed utility service area is located approxirnately 2.4 miles west/northwest  of downtown 
Somerville, TX,  and is generally bounded on the north  by County Road 460;  on the east by Lakeview 

Drive-  on the south  by Somerville Lake;  and on the west  by Yegua Creek. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 92 acres and 67 current customers. 

Lost Lakes— PWSID 0360108 — Chambers County 

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 1.8 miles southeast  of downtown Old River 
Winfree, TX,  and is generally bounded on the north  by Old River on the east by Old River;  on the south 

by  River Oaks Drive;  and on the west  by FM 565. 
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The total are being requested includes approximately 49 acres and 47 current customers. 

Oaks at Houston Point & Bayridge Water System — PWSIDs 0360126, 0360028 Chambers County 

The two proposed utility service areas are located approximately 5.8 rniles southwest of downtown 

Beach City, TX, and is generally bounded on the north by Tri City Beach Road; on the east by Jordan  

Road; on the south  by Trinity Bay; and on the west by Cedar Point Road. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 143 acres and 116 current customers. 

Loch Ness Cove Subdivision Water System — PWSID 1700148 — Montgomery County 

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 6.6 miles northwest of downtown Willis TX 

and is generally bounded on the north by Lake Paula Drive; on the east by Lake Conroe and Lake Paula; 

on the south  by Coushatta; and on the west by  Lake Conroe. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 66 acres and 80 current customers. 

Woodhaven Estates — PWSID 1700481 — Montgomery County 

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 5.3 miles west of downtown Conroe, TX, and 

is generally bounded on the north by Woodhaven; on the east by Elizabeth Ridge; on the south  by FM 

2854 and on the west by Old Hwy 105 West. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 44 acres and 56 current customers. 

Hillgreen Subdivision Water Co. — PWSID 1700539 — Montgomery County 

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 3.5 miles easthortheasfof downtown 

Conroe, TX, and is generally bounded on the north by 1057 feet north of Hillgreen Drive; on the east by 
Jeffcote Road; on the south  by 615 feet south of Hillgreen Drive; and on the west by West Fork Crystal  

Creek. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 59 acres and 46 current customers, 

Allendale Water System — PWSID 1700187 — Montgomery County 
The proposed utility service area is located approximately 6.4 rniles east/northeast of downtown 

Shenandoah, TX, and is generally bounded on the north by SH 242- on the east by Big Buck Pond; on the 

south  by Greenbough; and on the west by FM 131.4. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 89 acres and 50 current customers. 

River Club Water— PWSID 1700185 — Montgomery County 

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4 miles north of downtown Humble, TX, and is 

generally bounded on the north by 170 feet north of Russell Drive; on the east by Sorters McClellan  

Road• on the south  by 430 feet south of Lake Drive; and on the west by West Fork San Jacinto River. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 153 acres and 75 current customers. 

Wildwood Shores — PWSID 2360078 — Walker County 

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 7.3 miles west of downtown New Waverly, TX, 

and is generally bounded on the north by .64 mile south of Main Road; on the east by Forest Service 

Road 222. and on the south and west  by Lake Conroe. 

The total are being requested includes approximately 276 acres and 173 current customers. 
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Requested Transfer Area 
Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 

Req Jested Transfer Alta 
Berchley Oaks Subd and Lakewood Estates 

47 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Uncline Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

General Location - Brazos and Robertson Counties 
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Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC approx 401 acres 301 
MO by: S. Bun, ASBG,  

Dat..17 march 15, 201!) 
Best Tzt)07 Beath/gays 201:', 

Prciecl: General term on_lirazes_401.121L5c11 Coundes_12252 
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Requested TrensferArea and Arnend 
Whispering Woods 

Requested Transfer Area 
Apache Nils 

1201] 

60 
1351 

132 

Requested Transfer Area 
Little Oak Forest Sued 

115("1-"Nlakeview N Marshall Oaks & Somerville Place 
Requested Transfer Area anti Amend 

125 p. 

1948 

061 05/ o0041.1  

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 664 acres 

Add Area Served - approx 360 acres 

Decertify Area Not Served - approx 85 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply. LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 
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General Location - Burleson County 
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Requested Transfer Area 
Bayidge Suod Water Sycem 

Requested T:•ansfer Area 
Oaks at Hou slot Poir t 

General Location - Chambers County 
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mai 	s, Burl, ASK 
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Base: TxDOT Roadways 2010 
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Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 192 acres 

Undine Texas LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No, 12252 

and to Arnend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson. Montgomery and Walker Counties 
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Requested Transfer Area 
Allendale Water System 

	Requested Trar sfer Area and Amend 

ILoch Ness Cove SLAW Water System 
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Conroe 
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Requesteo Trar sfer Area 
liver Club Water 
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Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and DecertiN Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

0 	1.75 	3.5 
Miles 

General Location - Montgomery County 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 371 acres 

Acid Area Served - approx 39 acres 
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New Waverly 
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Requested Transfer Area 
Wildwood Shores  

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 276 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and !Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgornery and Walker Counties 

General Location Walker County 
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Requested Transfer Area 
Oak Folost Lakeway Manor 

PWSID 1960017 
approx 86 acres 

55  

Oak Forest Lakeway - Robertson County 
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Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 86 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CON No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, RC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 
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Requested Transfer Area 
Benchley Oaks Subd and Lakewood Estates 

PWSIDs 0210020, 0210042 
approx 244 anres 
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Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 244 acr es 
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Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LW, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos. Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

Benchley Oaks Subd & Lakewood Estates - Brazos County 
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Smetana Forest - Brazos County 
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Requested Transfer Area 
Smetana Forest 
PWSID 0210010 
approx 70 acres 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 70 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nemo Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 
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Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 
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CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 92 acres 

Decertify Area Not Served - approx 85 acres 

I Add Area Served - approx 98 acres 

Requesting to Decertify CCN 10177 - Deanville WSC - approx 31 acres 
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Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montaomery and Walker Counties 

Whispering Woods - Burleson County 



Requested Transfer Area 
Little Oak Forest Subd 

PWSID 0260037 
approx 203 acres 
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Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson. Montgomery and Walker Counties 

Little Oak Forest Subdivision Burleson County 

 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

	 CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 203 acres 
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Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

r-7  CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 277 acres 

I 	I Add Area Served - approx 262 acres 
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1 Lakeew Reqiesled Transfer Area 
viN Marshall Oaks & Somerville Place 

PWS1Ds 3263010. 0260321 
appiek 277 acres 

Add approx 
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Lakeview N Marshall Oaks & Somerville Place - Burleson County 
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Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 



Requestee Transfer Area 
Apache Hills 

PWSID 0260019 
approx 92 acres 
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Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Arnend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 
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Apache Hills - Burleson County 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

173 CCN 12252 -  Nerro Supply, LLC -  approx 92 acres 
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Lost Lakes - Chambers County 
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Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No, 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos. Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 
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Requested Tit nsfer Ares 
Lcst Lakes 

PWSID 036010E 
app,ox 49 acres 
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Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

	 CCN 12252 - Nem) Supply, LLC - approx 49 acres 



Requested Transfer Area 
Bayridge Subd Wate- Syster 

PINSID 0360C28 
pprox 88 acres 
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s%) 	Requested Transfer Area 
Oaks at Houston Point 

PiNSID O3o126 
approx 75 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and !Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 

Trinity Bay 

Oaks at Houston Point & Bayridge Subdivision Water System - Chambers County 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 
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Requested Transfer Area 
Loct Ness Cove Subd Wate• System 

PWSID 1700148 
approx 46 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply. LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 
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Lake Conroe 
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Loch Ness Cove - Montgomery County 

  

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

r 	CCN 12262 - Nerro Supply. LLC - approx 46 acres 

Add Area Served - approx 20 acres 
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Requested Transfer Ares 
Woodhaven Estates 

?WM 1700461 
approx 26 EXIOS 
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'19 Acres total 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 
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Requested Water Service Area to Transfer and Amend 

	 CCN 12252 Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 25 acres 

Add Area Served - approx 19 acres 
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Requested Transfer Area 
Hillgreen Subci Water C. 

PWS1D 1700530 
appf ox 69 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 
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Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC - approx 59 acres 317 
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Requested Transfer Area 
Allendale Water System 

PWSID 1700187 
approx 89 acres 
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Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CON No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery arid Walker Counties 

   

Allendale - Montgomery County 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 
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Requested Transfer Area 
River Club Water 
P,WSID 170018 5 
approx 153 acres 
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Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

171  CCN 12252 -  Nerro 5upply, LLC -  approx 153 acres 

Undine Texas, LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No. 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to be Transferred to Undine Texas, LLC, CCN No. 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson. Chambers, Robertson, Montgomery and Walker Counties 



Requested lranster Area 
Itifildwood Shores 
pwsin 2360078 
appmx 276 acres 

Uncline Texas LLC 
Application toTransfer a Portion of Nerro Supply, LLC, CCN No, 12252 

and to Amend and Decertify Portions of CCN No. 12252 to beTransferred to Undine Texas, LIG, CON No, 13260 
in Brazos, Burleson, Chambers, Robertson, Montgornery and Walker Counties 

 

Wildwood Shores - Walker County 

 

 

Requested Water Service Area to Transfer 

	 CCN 12252 - Nerro Supply, LLC approx 276 acres 320 
Map by: 5. Dun. ASEGI 

Date: WO 15, 2C19 
Base SlratIVap Trans', 

projoLL: WilLlwaud Shcres_Welker Ccuity_12E2 
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